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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 

MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831MASSACHUSETTSAVENUE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

617 349-6100 

BZA APPLICATION FORM 
Plan No: 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
BZA-017160-2019 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit : Variance: Appeal: 

PETITIONER : 747 Cambridge St , LLC - C/0 Ed Doherty , Kerns Holding Corporation 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 200 Broad~1ay , Suite 103 Lynnfield , MA 019 40 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 747 Cambr idge St Cambridge , MA 02141 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : _Y_E_s __ ( M_i_x_e_d_ u_s_e_l ______ ZONING DISTRICT : Business A Zone & 
Residence C-1 Zone 

REASON FOR PETITION : 

Ne 1.,r Structure 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL : 

New mixed use bldg wi th i mp roved g round floor s pace for the existing pol i sh club, 9 
residential units & 9 parki ng spaces , in an appropriately designed building with related 
i mprovemen ts in site desi gn , open space , and pedestrian access . The proposed proiect 
also includes 9 covered bike spaces & proposes a voluntary i ncome restricted dwelling 
unit as part of the developer ' s request for zoninq relief . 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED : 

Article 5 . 000 

Article 5 . 000 

Article 6 . 000 

Article 6 . 000 

Article 5 . 000 

Date : 8' biC( 

Section 5 . 27 . 2 (Floor Area Ratio ) . 

Section 5 . 24 (Front & Side Yard Setback) . 

Section 6 . 34 (Pa r king Space Size Allocation) . 

Section 6 . 35 . 1 (Reduct i on of Required Parking) . 

Section 5 . 31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements) . 

Original Signature(s) : 

(Petitioner(s) I Owner) 

Ed Doherty 

(Print Name) 

Address : 
747 Cambridge Street, LLC c/o Kerns Holding Corporation 

200 Broadway, Suite 103 Lynnfield, MA 01940 

Tel. No.: (978)-360-9558 

E-Mail Address : 
edoherty@kemscorp.com 



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be completed by OWNER , signed before a notary and returned to 
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals . 

I /We Polish -American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc. 
(OWNER) 

Address : 747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA 02141 

State that I/We own the property l ocated at 
747 Cambridge Street 

wh ich is the subject of this zoning application . 

The record title o f this property is in the name of ---------------------------
Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc. 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date August 24• 19~6Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book _ 0_8-:-7=-98-;-;-;:;,..-- ' page 1 · or 
and7445 716~3~------' 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court , Certificate No . ---------------------
Book Page 

*Wr itten evidence o f Agent ' s standing to represent peti t i on e r may b e r e quest e d . 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of JlliDDL£SEX 
The above-name TAMMy L. DARLInG- personally appeared before me , 

this JC( of ::fuT\JE , 20J.j_, and made oath that the above statement i s t rue. ,,,,,,,,,,, 
MOt- Slo~b .71~Gfb ? J _ _1 ~~''''.sweetv/!.,,, 

~IJL!L.)'U ~~~- ~· r ,_, 

'l~~~~~\% ,.- ::0 fl~ ~ 'ij)\ '[: 
1- d l(- J 0 d ~ (Notary seal) . i A:~·~J" ~ J !g§ 

~ r. .P~· iJ ... 
~n. ~" ~~· ~~ 
~'V.e.., 1!"~· ~'" ,,..;·-va...,.::_-· :-. ~¥ ,, 

My commission expires 

,,, ,;~rt'EAL'Tl" 0~ ,,, 
• If ownership is not shown i n recorded deed , e . g . if by court or<f~lllftlf"'~ 

deed, or inheritance, please include documentation . 



•,.1 

·-- .. _,-



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be completed by OWNER , signed before a notary and returned t o 
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals . 

I/We Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc. 
(OWNER) 

Address : 747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA 02141 

747 Cambridge Street 
State that I/We own the property located at ---------------------------------

which is the subject of this zoning application . 

The record title of this property is in the name of __________________________ __ 

Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc. 

*Pursuant to a deed of du l y recorded in the date August 24• 1 9~6Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book 08798 , Page 1 ; or 
and 7445 163 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Cou r t, Certificate No . ----------------------
Book Page 

AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT* 

*Written eviden ce o f Agent's standing to represent petiti oner may be requested . 

Commonwea l th of Massachusetts , County of f11DDLGSEX' 
The above-name VICTOR B£S ftJ D £S personally appeared before me, 

this I Cf of Sone, 2o_f!1_, and made oath that the above statement is true . 

·~~otary PMS{Xl£\-t 
~(po tto crtJ31 

1- J (1 101£ ''""''''' t7 T - 0C ~..J (Notary Seal) . '''''~. SWE~''''' 
~~<t,~-<:.1foio;;~~~~ ~ 

$ S .·~~ 0-tAR)r ~·,;~\ ~ 

My commission expires 

• 
:"':8 ~ ~ l! : - f ~ (1), ~-

If ownership is not shown in recorded deed , e . g . if by court ir~ei}i r!~l\1hJ j {R 2 
deed , or inheritance , please include documentation . -:,"6~\ ~a'-" n., •• ~::: 

; • 0 n<:S"•' G ' -:., (2~··· . .7 /2 4 l.r:··· ~'f' .$ ,, ...... .\'1?-ca ,, 
,,, ALTH Or ~· ,,, 

'''"""'''' 
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BZA APPLICATION FORM 
SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET 
FORTH IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 
10: 

A) A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial 
hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons: 

A literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would involve a substantial financial 
and architectural hardship to the Appellant. Underutilized for many years as a single-story 
citizens club in a squat, unappealing brick building, the property site is ideal for infill 
improvement and revitalization, and for certain enhancements of pedestrian connectivity to the 
nearby, vibrant business districts and public transportation nodes. In response to the existing 
conditions, the proposal has been carefully designed and planned as a transit and pedestrian 
focused development with upgraded connectivity and walkability. 

The site itself is located within two zoning districts: the front 1 00 feet is located in the BA Zone 
(Business A) and the rear 24 feet is located in the C-1 Zone (Residence C-1); as such, the 
proposed use as a multifamily residential dwelling is Allowed in both zones. The Business A 
Zone also Allows the proposed project's renovated Polish-American Citizens' Association of 
Cambridge, Inc. (the "Polish Club") space as a "club, lodge or other fraternal or sororal meeting 
facility." Please note, the club use is not situated within the 1 ,200 square feet of the Project Site 
located in the C-1 Zone and therefore its use provisions are not applicable. 

If the property site was located entirely within the BA Zone, then Section 5.28-1 Dwellings in 
Non-Residential Districts would be applicable. A dwelling in a Business A district is subject to 
the same dimensional requirements and other restrictions as a dwelling in a Residence C-28 
district. Therefore, the maximum Floor Area Ratio ("FAR") would be increased to 1. 75 and the 
project's proposed FAR of 1.84 would be only a slight deviation from the allowed maximum. 
This, coupled with the proposed new space for the Polish Club, provides the proponent's 
rationale for requiring an FAR variance from the Ordinance combined maximum of 1.375. The 
proponent is proposing to maintain the Polish Club use, an existing long-time use in the 
community as a fraternal organization, which causes certain difficulties in siting and sizing of the 
building development in order to provide adequate usable space and proper circulation. The 
proposed project allows for nine (9) new two-bedroom, two-bathroom units as development 
without displacement by providing new, modernized space for the Polish Club use. 

8) The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or 
topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not 
affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons: 

The substantial hardship is due to the unique location of the property site, which is located on the 
corner of Cambridge Street and Marion Street in the City's Wellington-Harrington 
neighborhood. Situated on an approximately 6,200 square foot lot, the existing building is a 
single story brick building which covers a majority of the Site and is located in two zoning 



districts: the front 100 feet is located in the BA Zone (Business A) and the rear 24 feet is located 
in the C-1 Zone (Residence C-1 ). This irregularity has caused issues with siting the building in 
an appropriate manner on the property site without violating the setback requirements. The 
property location on the comer (as further illustrated in the project drawings and at the Board 
hearing) presents a practical difficulty in locating the structure of the Allowed Multifamily 
Residential Use, for the purpose of providing additional quality housing in the neighborhood, 
and the set-backs required are mitigated by the property site's location and shape, unlike many 
other nearby properties. 

Additionally, the existing building currently encroaches onto the sidewalk at numerous points 
and the proposed project would greatly improve this existing condition by providing 
enhancements of pedestrian connectivity as it is carefully designed and planned as a transit and 
pedestrian focused development with upgraded connectivity and walkability. 

C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 
1) Substantial detriment to the oublic good for the following reasons: 

There will be no substantial detriment to the public good as the proposed project has been 
thoroughly processed with the community and the Appellant's proposed development will result 
in the much-needed revitalization of an under-utilized, irregularly shaped and unique property 
site with a new, Allowed Multifamily Residential Use, while also preserving the long-existing 
Polish Club Use, in a manner which is consistent with, and complementary to, the immediate and 
surrounding neighborhood. In this regard, the proposed project provides development without 
displacement by adding nine (9) new residential units while maintaining the Polish Club Use and 
providing for its long-term economic viability and stability within the community. As part of the 
proposed mitigation package for the project, and in order to further provide for the public good, 
the Appellant also proposes to voluntarily provide one (1) of these nine (9) units as affordable 
housing in conjunction with the City's inclusionary development housing policies. 

In furtherance of this particular finding, the Appellant held its own informal abutter meeting on 
April22, 2019, at the property site and also presented the proposed project to the East 
Cambridge Business Association on May 14, 2019, at the Loyal Nine restaurant at 660 
Cambridge Street. The Appellant submits that the requested relief is consistent with the character 
and concerns providing for the public good, as the Appellant has given special attention to the 
siting, scale, design, and scope of the new structure, open space and vehicular and pedestrian 
access and neighborhood safety. Additionally, the Ordinance identifies the applicable Residence 
C-1 Zone as designated for "multifamily dwellings" and the Business A Zone as designated for 
"local and drive in retail business, offices and multifamily dwellings," which the proposed 
development contemplates as described within this application. 



' r ,r 

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or 
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose 
of the Ordinance in regards to the Appellant's project because its proposed uses are Allowed 
under the Ordinance and the project's required dimensional relief is mitigated by its location in 
two (2) different zoning districts despite being only a 6,200 total square foot property. 
Additionally, as detailed above, if the site was located entirely within the BA Zone, then the 
maximum FAR would be 1.75 and the project's proposed FAR of 1.84 would be only a slight 
deviation from the allowed maximum, mostly in order to provide the proposed new space for the 
Polish Club. The project's required relief for Front Yard Setback and Side Yard Setback are also 
di minimus in nature as the existing building currently encroaches onto the sidewalk at numerous 
points and the proposed project would improve this existing condition. The proposed right Side 
Yard Setback is 15'8", in excess of the required 10'8.5" right Side Yard Setback calculation, 
while the Front Yard Setbacks at both Cambridge Street and Marion Street (as it is a comer lot) 
are mitigated by the fact that these setbacks are consistent with the existing street line conformity 
on a busy commercial street with no material impact on any direct abutters. 

Finally, while the proposed project does require zoning relief for both the parking space size 
allocation and the parking amount, it does provide a one-to-one parking ratio for the residential 
units and the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide any on-site parking 
allotment for patrons. As further mitigation of the on-site parking programming deficiency 
caused primarily by the lack of parking for the Polish Club Use, the property is located an easy 
walk directly down Cambridge Street at approximately 0.6 miles from the Lechmere MBT A 
Green Line Station and MBTA Bus Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond 
via the B, C, D, and E train lines and the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. It is also located directly across 
the street from a large public parking lot at the comer of Marion Street and Macarelli Way which 
provides over 30 public parking spaces available for use by visitors and Polish Club patrons. 
Lastly, the proposed project provides I 0 long term bicycle parking locker spaces and two (2) 
short term spaces in compliance with the Ordinance. 



BZA APPL:ICAT:ION FORM 

DIMENS:IONAL :INFORMAT:ION 

APPL:ICANT: 
747 Cambridge Street, LLC 

I 
Fraternal Organization 

PRESENT USE OCCUPANCY: ________ _ ----------------
LOCAT:ION: 747 Cambridge Street 0 

Front 100 Feet BA; Rear 24 Feet C-1 Z NE: ___________ __ 

PHONE: _(_97_8_)_3_6_0_-9_5_5_8 ____ REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY: Mixed-Use Residential/Commercial 

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 

LOT AREA: 

RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 
TO LOT AREA: 2 

LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: 

SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 

DEPTH 

EXISTING 
CONDITIONS 

4,080 SF 

6,200 SF 

0.66 

N/A 

50' 

REQUESTED 
CONDITIONS 

11,451 SF 

6,200 SF 

1.84 

9 D/U 

50' 

ORDINANCE 
REQrJIREM8NTsl 

8,525 SF (max. ) 

5,000 SF (min.} 

1.375 (combined) (max.) 

9.1 D/U (min.) 

50' (min.) 

12~ 12~ NM 

Setbacks in 
Feet: 

FRONT 
1.7' OVER (MARION) MARION: 0' O' FOR BA/ 10' FOR R. 

1.3' OVER (CAMBRIDGE) CAMBRIDGE: 0'@ BA 4.5' @ R (m1n · ) 

REAR 

LEFT SIDE 

RIGHT SIDE 

SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT 

LENGTH 

WIDTH 

RATIO OF USABLE OPEN SPACE 
TO LOT AREA: 3

) 

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 

NO. OF PARKING SPACES: 

NO. OF LOADING AREAS: 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. 
ON SAME LOT: 

N/A Corner Lot N/A Corner Lot N/A Corner Lot (min. > 

2.7' 

39.6' 

12' 

85.7' 

48.2' 

32% 

0 

0 

N/A 

N/A 

10'@ FRONT MASSING 11.7' @ FRONT MASSING 
3.5'@ REAR MASSING 11'@ REAR MASSING (min. ) 

15' 10.71' (min.) 

35' 

109' 

VARIES 
46.5'-49.5' 

19.7% 

9 

9 

N/A 

N/A 

45
, 

__ ____;; ___ (max.) 

N/A 

N/A 

14% combined (min. ) 

9.1 (max.) 

27 (min. /max) 

N/A (min.) 

N/A (min.) 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings 
on same lot, and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick, 
steel, etc. 

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION. THE GROUND FLOOR OF THE FRONT MASSING (ALONG CAMBRIDGE STREET) WILL BE 
COMMERCIAL USE FOR THE POUSH CLUB. 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL 
REGULATIONS) . 

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER 
THAN 5 ') DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 15 '. 

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 4) 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

APPUCANT: Khalsa Design, Inc PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY : Frat-Organization 

LOCATION: 747 Cambridge St Cambridge, MA 02141 ZONE: Business A Zone & Residence 

PHONE: REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY : Mixed-Residential/Frat-Organizat. 

EXISTING REQUESTED ORDINANCE 
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS REQUIREMENTS 

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 4080 11451 8525 (max.) 

LOT AREA: 6200 6200 5000 (min.) 

RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA .66 1. 84 1.375 (max.) 
TO LOT AREA: 2 

LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: n/a 9 Du 9.1 DU (min.) 

SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 50 50 50 (min.) 

DEPTH 124 124 nla 

SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 1arion/-1. 3' Can Cambridge(4.5' fo BA I 10' fo (min.) 

REAR n/a-Corner Lot n/a-Corner Lot n/a-Corner Lot (min.) 

LEFT SIDE 2 0 7' assing/3.5'@ R 1assing I 11' (min.) 

RIGHT SIDE 39.6' 15' 10.7' (min.) 

SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT 12 35 45 (max.) 

LENGTH 85.7 109 nla 

WIDTH 48.2 iries 49.5-46.! nla 

RATIO OF USAB:SE OPEN SPACE 32% 19.7% 14% (min.) 
TO LOT AREA: 

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 0 9 9.1 (max.) 

NO. OF PARKING SPACES: 0 9 27 (min. /max) 

NO. OF LOADING AREAS: nla nla n/a (min.) 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. n/a n/a n/a (min.) 
ON SAME LOT: 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, 
and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc. 

Wood Frame constructino. The ground floor of the front massing (along Cambridge St) will be 
commercial use for the Polish Club 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF 
REGULATIONS). 

DIMENSIONAL 

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5') 
DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
DIMENSION OF 15'. 



August 29, 2019 

To The Zoning Appeals Board, 

Because of the new proposed construction at 747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, 

the Polish Club. My business would be hurt because of the parking and traffic due 

to this oversized building development, with many new parking and traffic 

problems. My business is located at 76GB Cambridge Street. 

This is Case# BZA-017160 -2019 

A hardship would be caused to my business, so I am against the proposed 

project. As it is now, my customers cannot find parking. 

Also, I cannot attend this hearing because it is very late. 

Thank you, 
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August 23, 2019 
r: ITI 

(/) 

Re: CASE# BZA-017160-2019 

Dear Board Members, 

I know that, is going to be a Public Hearing, on September 12, 2019 at 9:15PM at the Senior Center 

located at 806 Mass Ave. 

Unfortunately, I wi ll be out of town on that date and I wi ll not be able to attend that meeting regarding 

the Case listed above. 

As both an owner of 2 Businesses and building, located at 771-777 Cambridge St. I am totally opposed to 

the Case# BZA-017160-2019. 

The size, scale and scope of this development located at 747 Cambridge ST. Polish Club is out of scale for 

our neighborhood. It will create more traffic and parking prob lems. It's very bad as is here on Cambridge 

Street, never mind with more apartments with very limited parking spaces. 

I DO NOT support this development at all. 

Thank you so much 

777 Cambridge St. 

Cambridge, MA 02141 
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August 29, 2019 

Board of Zoning Appeal 

831 Massachusetts Avenue 

Cambridge, MA 02139 

To The Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeals: 

As the owner of the building and the operator of my business named Daly's, for many years 

located at 763-765 Cambridge Street. My building is located just 2 buildings over from the 

proposed development@ 747 Cambridge Street/Polish Club. 

I oppose this development. CASE# BZA-017160-2019 

Because I am out of town I will not attend this hearing. 

The traffic and parking in this area is a mess. The development will only add more cars and 

traffic congestion to this neighborhood. As there is no place to park. 

6 -
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Pacheco, M aria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Good Morning Maria, 

Nicholas Zozula <nzozula@mqmllp.com> 
Friday, September 6, 2019 9:25 AM 
Pacheco, Maria 
Joseph Hanley 
747 Cambridge BZA Signage 

See below photos of the cleaned up BZA signage at 747 Cambridge Street (removing the handwritten "meeting 
postponed TBD" language on the f ront). This was cleaned up yesterday early evening as soon as possible by the 
appellant. We wi ll continue to monitor to make sure it is not written on again. 

One question that has arisen ... once we continue the hearing on 9/12 and obtain a new hearing date in October, do we 
have to post a new sign with the new date? 

Thank you, 
Nick 

Nicholas J. Zozula, Esq. 
Senior Associate 
McDermott, Quilty & Miller LLP 
28 State Street, Suite 802 
Boston, Massachusetts 02109 
Telephone: (617) 946-4600 ext. 4440 
Facsimile: (617) 946-4624 

1 
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or mo . 9 re mformaf ron please call 349·61 00. 

610Z:/S"/6 



T/1 

6 !0C: ~ ,6 



Cjty of Cambridge 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge , MA. 
(617) 349-6100 

Board a/ Zoning Appeal Waiver Form 

The Board of Zoning Appeal 
831. Mass Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

RE: Case# ; J7 R - tJI 7/&tJ- cftJ/tj 
1::1 /:1 / , I · J ' 

Address: 7'i 7 , JJ / Jl / rl d dJ L 't · 

Z . SEP -6 f 110· 5 

,y 7 

0 Owner, 0 Petitioner, orrj.Representative: N ~ cJwl.o.s .::5. ~~' t>t·· 
(Print Name} 

Hereby waives the Petitioner's and/or f}wner's right. to a Decision by the Board of 

Zoning Appeal on the above referenced case Within the time period as required by 

Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, and/or Section 6409 of the federal Middle 

Class Tax Relief and lob Creatio~ Act·of 2012., codified as 47 u.s.~. §1455(a}, or any 

other relevant state or federal regulation or law. 



Dar Mahjar Inc. 600 Cambridge Street, Cambridge MA 02141 USA 

City of Cambridge, Board of Zoning Appeal 

831 Massachusetts Avenue 

Cambridge, MA 02139 

Case Number BZA-017160-2019 

As a landlord and business owner of 600 & 602 Cambridge Street which is not too 

far from 747 Cambridge Street where the new proposal to build 9 residential unit 

is under appeal, I would like to register my objection to such proposal because of 

the hardship it will cause to both the nearby residents and business owners who 

already have very hard time finding parking. 

I have been in this neighborhood for 26 years and I have seen how new 

developments have effected changes in its Character and created lack of parking. 

I trust that the honorable members of the Board will do whatever they can to 

keep this neighborhood both livable and workable for all concerned. 

Thank you and good luck to you all. 

Fawzi Abdulrazak, President 

~A ~ J "'--' v /4. t ""b 
Dar Mahjar, Inc. 

fep.J. ') 2-\J ( 9 ~ 
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McDERMOTI 

QUILTY & 
MILLER LLP 

28 STATE STREET, SUITE 802 

BOSTON, MA 02109 

Via US Mail & Electronic Mail (mpacheco@cambridgema.gov) 

September 5, 20 19 

Ranjit Singanayagam, Commissioner 
c/o Maria Pacheco 
City of Cambridge Inspectional Services Department 
83 I Massachusetts A venue 
Cambridge MA 02139 

Re: 747 Cambridge Street- Case No. BZA-017160-2019 
Continuance Request Letter 

Dear Ms. Pacheco: 

This office continues to represent Ed Doherty and 747 Cambridge St, LLC (the "Petitioner"), a 
Massachusetts limited liability company having an address of c/o Kerns Holding Corporation, 200 
Broadway, Suite I 03 , Lynnfield, MA 01940, and the Petitioner with regard to the above-referenced 
Board of Zoning Appeal ("BZA") Case No. BZA-0 171 60-2019 (the "Project") currently pending at 74 7 
Cambridge Street, Cambridge (the "Property") . 

The Petitioner presented the Project to the City of Cambridge Pla1ming Board for a non-binding 
recommendation to the BZA on September 3, 20 19, at which the Planning Board provided certain 
feedback and recommendations as to the Project. The Petitioner is currently further processing and 
reviewing these recommendations in order to potentially revise the Project plans and requires more time 
to do so in advance of its upcoming BZA Hearing currently scheduled for 9:15 PM on Thursday, 
September l21h. As a result, the Petitioner hereby respectfully requests a continuance from this 
hearing date from the BZA with a request for a new continued !tearing date of October 1 ff1

', 2019, if 
available. 

We appreciate your time and attention to this matter and look forward to working with you on 
the City's review and prospective approval of the Project. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any 
questions or for further information. 
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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 

PLANNING BOARD 
CITY HALL ANNEX, 344 BROADWAY, CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

September 6, 2019 

To: The Board of Zoning Appeal 

From: The Planning Board 

Re: BZA -017160..20~9 -747 Cambridge Street 

The Planning Board reviewed the dimensional variance application for the development of a 
new mixed-use building with 9 units of housing and improved ground space for the existing club 
and a special permit to allow all 9 new par~lng space to be compact. The Planning Board does 
not support these requests and finds the proposal to be excessive on the site leading to a poor 
design, that Is confusln~ and too ambitious. The following specific concerns were discussed 
that the only stair access is not being weather-proofed for year-round use, the fa~ade 
treatment proposed for the staircase resembles a cage and there are maneuverability issues in 
the garage. 
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Constantine Alexander 

Chair of Board of Zoning Appeal 

831 Massachusett s Avenue 

Cambridge, MA 02139 

Dear Honorable M embers of the Board, 

This letter is in regards to CASE It BZA-017160-2019 

The 747 Cambridge Street Development/Project 

September 11, 2019 
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My husband and I are the property owners, residing at and are the direct abutters to th~dev~pment . 
We live at 757 Cambridge Street. 

We understand that the deve loper is asking for a continuance from the original date of Thursday, 

September 12, 2019. They are requesting a new hearing date of October 10, 2019. 

My husband and I respectively ask that the hearing date be moved later than this October 10, 2019 

request. The time between now and October 10, 2019 is not adequate and sufficient, due to a number 

of issues and concerns. 

The current plan required several Specia l Permits and Va riances. As direct abutters our issues and 

concerns must be addressed. This project will forever change and impact the quality of li fe and fabric of 

the neighborhood. 

What wi ll the new plan design look like and require? 

When will we and the other abutters see the new plan? 

Will there be a public meeting to understand, ask questions, discuss and provide feedback about the 

plan? 

In closing, we respectively ask that the date for the next Board of Zoning hearing for this project, be 

scheduled for a date later than October 2019. The additional time will allow for the neighbors and 

abutters to be involved in thi s major development. 

We greatly appreciate your time and attention to th is important matter. 

Respectively, 

Nancy Dilando 

Lawrence Clinton 

757 Cambridge Street, Cambridge 
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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE' 

MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

617 349-6100 

BZA APPLICATION FORM 
Plan No: 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

("") 

> 
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• I J::loo 
BZA-.Q 171 @ 019 . . 

I 
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The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: -o 
:?: 

Special Permit : Variance: Appeal : 

PETITIONER : 
~~ 

747 Cambridge St , LLC - C/O Ed Doherty , Kerns Holding Corporati~n· 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 200 Broad~o1ay , Suite 103 Lynnfield , M.ll. 01940 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 747 Cambridge St Cambridge , MA 02141 

w 
w 
\ D 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : _Y_E_s __ ( M_i_x_e_d_ u_s_e_> ______ ZONING DISTRICT : Business A Zone & 
Residence C-1 Zone 

REASON FOR PETITION : 

New Str ucture 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL : 

New mixed use bldq with i mproved ground floor space for the existing polish club , 9 
residential units & 9 parkinq spaces , in an appropriately desig ned buildi ng with r e l ated 
improvements in site design , ope n space , and pedestrian access . The p roposed project 
also includes 9 covered bike spaces & proposes a voluntary income restricted dwelling 
unit as part of the developer ' s request for zoning relief . 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED : 

Article 5 . 000 Section 5 . 27 . 2 (Floor Area Ratio) . 

Article 5 . 000 Section 5 . 24 (Front & Side Yard Setback) . 

Artic l e 6 . 000 Sect i on 6 . 34 (Pa r ki ng Space Size Allocation ) . 

Article 6 . 000 Section 6 . 35 . 1 (Reduction of Required Pa rking ) . 

Article 5 . 000 Section 5 . 31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements) . 

Original Signature(s) : 
(Petitioner(s) I Owner) 

Ed Dohe rty 

(Print Name) 

Address: 
747 Cambridge Street, LLC c/o Kems Holding Corporation 

200 Broadway, Suite 103 Lynnfield, MA 01 940 

Tel. No.: (978 )-360-9558 

Date : 
B, biCf 

E-Mail Address : edoherty@kemscorp.com 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dear Ms. Pacheco, 

Danielle Harrington <dharrington@askcip.com> 
Wednesday, September 11 , 2019 3:58 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
Case #BZA-017160-2019 
McSweeney letter Cambridge Case # BZA-017160-2019.pdf 

Attached please find a letter of opposition to the above referenced case: 
I am forwarding this letter on behalf of James J. McSweeney, owner of property located at 799-801 Cambridge Street. 
Please confirm receipt. 
Thank you, 
Danielle 

Danielle Harrington 
Office Administrator 
CIP Group I Comprehensive Insurance Providers, Inc. 
799 Cambridge Street 
Cambridge, MA 02141 
p. 617.354.0866 ext. 13 
f. 617.354.1137 
www.askCIP.com 

c p GROUP 



September 11, 2019 

To: Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: JamesJ. McSweeney (owner) 

799-801 cambridge Street 

Cambridge, MA 02141 

RE: Case #BZA-017160-2019 

I am not in favor of the proposed project at 747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA 02141. I am 
specifically concerned that the significant reduction in required parking spaces will cause additional 
congestion and even further reduce the existing shortage of parking availability for current residents and 
businesses. 



September 2, 2019 

City of Cambridge 
Board of Zoning Appeal 

831 1\tfassachusetts Ave. 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

CASE# BZA-017160-2019 
To vVhom it May Concern: 

Franca Bm1ila Bonasso 

1 Harding Street ,Cambridge MA 02141 

Tel 857 2i79546 fl>an·ilabonasso@gmail.com 

I am writing with regard to plans for developing 747 Cambridge Street. It has come to 

my attention that a public hearing will be held on September 12th concerning this 
development, but unfortunately I will not be able to attend since I am in Italy at the 
moment and will not be back in Cambridge until September 18th. 

I own a house a block and a half away from the Polish Club on the corner of 839 
Cambridge St. My parents bought it in the early60s and I inherited it in 2009. I have 
lived there off and on since 1962 so I am familiar with all the transformations this area of 
Cambridge has gone through. In many ways my neighborhood has greatly improved but 
it would be a shame if it lost its character through large developments such as this one. 

Despite being close to the 1\tllT area, East Cambridge still has a small town feel but I'm 
afraid that gradually it will look more like North Point, full of high end residences. 

On a more practical level, there are parking issues that need to be resolved even now. 
Imagine what parking will be like with condominiums and a remodeled Polish Club, 
which will no doubt attract even more people than it does now. An institution of this type 
should include a large parking lot and certainly not rely on the already limited off street 
parking that now exists. Granted Cambridge St is commercial, but it is one thing to have 

shops and offices and even small restaurants, quite another to have a club that will no 
doubt be used for celebrations, weddings, etc. , meaning large groups gathering together 
at one time. Already the Polish Club is noisy and disruptive, a new and improved Polish 
Club will be even more so. Just by way of comparison, think of the Dante Alighieri 
Association on Hampshire. St. It was built a consistent distance from residential buildings 
and includes a large parking lot. vVouldn't it be a lot better for both the neighborhood and 
the Polish Club itself to be in another location away from residences and with its own 
large parking lot? 
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IRAMFAROOQ 
Assistant City Manager for 

Community Development 

SANDRA CLARKE 

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
Community Development Department 

November 19, 2019 

To: The Board of Zoning Appeal 

Deputy Director From: CDD staff to the Planning Board 
Chief of Administration 

KHALIL MOGASSABI 
Deputy Director 

Chief of Planning 

344 Broadway 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Voice: 617 349-4600 
Fax: 617 349-4669 

TTY: 617 349-4621 
www.cambridgema.gov 

RE: BZA 017160-2019- 747 Cambridge Street (REVISED) 

The Planning Board reviewed and commented on the original plans dated 7119119. 
The applicant requested a continuance to address those concerns. 

Community Development staffto the Planning Board met with the applicant and 
architect and find that the issues in the original comments dated 9/6/ 19 have been 
resolved for the most part. The revised plans were forwarded to the Planning 
Board who declined to review the new materials at a public meeting, agreeing 
with the CDD staff. 

The staff does suggest that further analysis be done for duplex unit labeled #2, as 
there is no bathroom access for the second-floor bedroom. There is also concern 
that the exterior access to some of the upper floor unitss is via open decks which 
is exposed to weather, for example snow and rain. 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

APPLICANT : 747 Cambridge Street, LLC PRESENT usE/OCCUPANCY : Fraternal Organization 

LOCATION : 7 4 7 Cambridge St zoNE: Front 100 feet: BA; Rear 24 Feet: C-1 

PHONE : (978 )-360-9558 REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY : Mixed-Use: Residential/Commercial 

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 

LOT AREA : 

RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 
TO LOT AREA: 

EXISTING 
CONDITIONS 

4,080 SF 

6,200 SF 

0.66 

LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT : N/A 

SIZE OF LOT : 

Setbacks in 
Feet: 

WIDTH 

DEPTH 

FRONT 

REAR 

50' 

124' 
1.T OVER (MARION ST) 
1.3' OVER (CAMBRIDGE ST) 

LEFT SIDE 2.7' ------
RIGHT SIDE 39.6' 

SIZE OF BLDG .: HEIGHT 12' 

LENGTH 

WIDTH 

RATIO OF USABLE OPEN SPACE 
TO LOT AREA: 3

) 
32% 

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS : 0 

NO. OF PARKING SPACES : 0 

NO . OF LOADING AREAS : N/A 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG . N/A 
ON SAME LOT : 

REQUESTED 
CONDITIONS 

10,735 

6,200 

1.73 

8DU 

50' 

124' 
MARION:O' 

CAMBRIDGE: 0' @ BA I 4 .5' @ R 

ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENTS1 

8,525 SF 

50' 

N/A 

0' FOR BA /10' FOR R 

N/A (CORNER LOT) ----'+ (min . ) 
0'@ BA 9'@ R (FRONT MASSING) 11'6"@ FRONT MASSING 

5' (REAR MASSING) 11 '5"@ REAR MASSING (min. ) 

15' 10'8.75" (min . ) 

35' 45
, 

-----'-''-----(max . ) 

21% 14% COMBINED(min . ) 

8 9.1 (max. ) 

9 27 (min. /max) 

N/A N/A (min.) 

N/A N/A (min.) 

Describe where applicable, o t her occupancies on same lot, t h e size of adjacent buildings 
on same lot , and t ype of construction proposed, e . g . ; wood frame , concrete , brick , 
steel , etc . 

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCITON. THE GROUND FLOOR OF THE FRONT MASSING (ALONG 

CAMBRIDGE STREET) WILL BE COMMERCIAL USE 

1 . SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5 . 000 , SECTION 5 . 30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL 
REGULATIONS) • 

2 . TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7 '-0 " IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER 
THAN 5 ' ) DIVIDED BY LOT AREA . 

3 . OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 15 '. 

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 4) 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 
SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET 
FORTH IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 

10: 

A) A literal enforcement ofthe provisions ofthis Ordinance would involve a substantial 
hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons: 

A literal enforcement ofthe provisions of the Ordinance would involve a substantial financial 
and architectural hardship to the Appellant. Underutilized for many years as a single-story 
citizens club in a squat, unappealing brick building, the property site is ideal for infill 
improvement and revitalization, and for certain enhancements of pedestrian connectivity to the 
nearby, vibrant business districts and public transportation nodes. In response to the existing 
conditions, the proposal has been carefully designed and planned as a transit and pedestrian 
focused development with upgraded connectivity and walkability. 

The site itself is located within two zoning districts: the front 100 feet is located in the BA Zone 
(Business A) and the rear 24 feet is located in the C-1 Zone (Residence C-1); as such, the 
proposed use as a multifamily residential dwelling is Allowed in both zones. The Business A 
Zone also Allows the proposed project's renovated Polish-American Citizens' Association of 
Cambridge, Inc. (the "Polish Club") space as a "club, lodge or other fraternal or sororal meeting 
facility ." Please note, the club use is not situated within the 1,200 square feet ofthe Project Site 
located in the C-1 Zone and therefore its use provisions are not applicable. 

If the property site was located entirely within the BA Zone, then Section 5.28-1 Dwellings in 
Non-Residential Districts would be applicable. A dwelling in a Business A district is subject to 
the same dimensional requirements and other restrictions as a dwelling in a Residence C-2B 
district. Therefore, the maximum Floor Area Ratio ("FAR") would be increased to 1. 75 and the 
project's proposed revised and reduced FAR of 1. 73 would be in conformance with the allowed 
maximum. In response to feedback from the Planning Board and nearby residents, the Appellant 
reduced the proposed FAR from 1.84, and an 11 ,451 square foot building, to 1.73, and a 10,735 
square foot building. This, coupled with the proposed new space for the Polish Club, provides 
the proponent's rationale for requiring an FAR variance from the Ordinance combined maximum 
of 1.375. The proponent is proposing to maintain the Polish Club use, an existing long-time use 
in the community as a fraternal organization, which causes certain difficulties in siting and sizing 
of the building development in order to provide adequate usable space and proper circulation. 
The proposed project allows for eight (8) new two-bedroom, two-bathroom homeownership units 
as development without displacement by providing new, modernized space for the Polish Club 
use. 

Additionally, as the property site fronts on two streets (Cambridge and Marion), it requires 
certain zoning relief for Side Yard Setback, which is also due to the property site's narrow width 
of 50 feet in comparison to its length of approximately 125 feet. 



B) The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or 
topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not 
affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons: 

The substantial hardship is due to the unique location of the property site, which is located on the 
corner of Cambridge Street and Marion Street in the City's Wellington-Harrington 
neighborhood. Situated on an approximately 6,200 square foot lot, the existing building is a 
single story brick building which covers a majority of the Site and is located in two zoning 
districts: the front 100 feet is located in the BA Zone (Business A) and the rear 24 feet is located 
in the C-1 Zone (Residence C-1). Additionally, certain ofthe zoning relief required for the 
project is due to the property site's narrow width of 50 feet in comparison to its length of 
approximately 125 feet. These irregularities have caused issues with siting the building in an 
appropriate manner on the property site without violating the setback requirements. The property 
location on the corner (as further illustrated in the project drawings and at the Board hearing) 
presents a practical difficulty in locating the structure of the Allowed Multifamily Residential 
Use, for the purpose of providing additional quality housing in the neighborhood, and the set­
backs required are mitigated by the property site's location and shape, unlike many other nearby 
properties. 

Additionally, the existing building currently encroaches onto the sidewalk at numerous points 
and the proposed project would greatly improve this existing condition by providing 
enhancements of pedestrian connectivity as it is carefully designed and planned as a transit and 
pedestrian focused development with upgraded connectivity and walkability. 



C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 
1) Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons: 

There will be no substantial detriment to the public good as the proposed project has been 
thoroughly processed with the community and the Appellant's proposed development will result 
in the much-needed revitalization of an under-utilized, irregularly shaped and unique property 
site with a new, Allowed Multifamily Residential Use, while also preserving the long-existing 
Polish Club Use, in a manner which is consistent with, and complementary to, the immediate and 
surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, the Appellant has now made certain project 
modifications in order to lessen the impact of the proposed project on the immediate area thus 
causing less of a detriment to the public good. In this regard, the following project modifications 
are now incorporated into the proposal: 

• Removed one (1) dwelling unit such that the project now consists of eight (8) dwelling 
units and the Polish Club; 

• Reduced the massing ofthe building by approximately 1,000 square feet; 
• Reduced the FAR from approximately 1. 84 to approximately 1. 73 
• Adjusted setbacks and enclosed stairs and connector piece; 
• Correspondingly increased the amount of open space with an increase from 

approximately 19.7% (1,227 square feet) to approximately 21% (1,295 square feet); 
• Pulled the North (Rear) massing inward (towards Marion St) by approximately 1 '6" to 

maintain five (5') feet between the proposed new building and the direct abutter's 
property. The left side setback is now five (5') feet at this portion of the building. 

• Extended the drive aisle to 22 ' to accommodate for four (4) full size spaces at the north 
side, while still proposing five (5) compact spaces for a total of nine (9) parking spaces, 
with a 1 to 1 parking ratio for the residential units and one (1) additional available space 
for the Polish Club; 

• Added a common lobby to the building and enclosed the stair and connector piece for a 
more cohesive and appealing design program, with the connector piece now clad with 
cementitious boards and reglets rather than cedar siding; and 

• Simplified the massing along Marion Street and made additional building 
reconfigurations. 

Additionally, the proposed project provides development without displacement by adding eight 
(8) new residential units while maintaining the Polish Club Use and providing for its long-term 
economic viability and stability within the community. As part of the proposed project, the 
Appellant will also be removing an eyesore building in need of remediation and upgrade from an 
important and visible comer in the City. 

In furtherance of this particular finding, the Appellant held its own informal abutter meeting on 
April 22, 2019, at the property site and also presented the proposed project to the East 
Cambridge Business Association on May 14, 2019, at the Loyal Nine restaurant at 660 
Cambridge Street. The Appellant held a follow up abutter meeting on December 4th, 2019, at the 
Kennedy-Longfellow School Auditorium, 158 Spring Street Cambridge MA 02141, in close 
proximity to the project site, in order to present the above-detailed project modifications and 
revisions to the abutters and neighbors of the site. As such, the Appellant submits that the 



requested relief is consistent with the character and concerns providing for the public good, as 
the Appellant has given special attention to the siting, scale, design, and scope of the new 
structure, open space and vehicular and pedestrian access and neighborhood safety. 
Additionally, the Ordinance identifies the applicable Residence C-1 Zone as designated for 
"multifamily dwellings" and the Business A Zone as designated for " local and drive in retail 
business, offices and multifamily dwellings," which the proposed development contemplates as 
described within this application. 

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or 
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose 
ofthe Ordinance in regards to the Appellant's project because its proposed uses are Allowed 
under the Ordinance and the project's required dimensional relief is mitigated by its location in 
two (2) different zoning districts despite being only a 6,200 total square foot property. 
Additionally, as detailed above, if the site was located entirely within the BA Zone, then the 
maximum FAR would be 1.75 and the project's proposed FAR of 1.73 would be in conformance 
with the allowed maximum FAR. Additionally, the FAR relief requested is mostly required in 
order to provide the proposed new space for the Polish Club. The project's required relief for 
Front Yard Setback and Side Yard Setback are also di minim us in nature as the existing building 
currently encroaches onto the sidewalk at numerous points and the proposed project would 
improve this existing condition. The proposed right Side Yard Setback is 15' 8", in excess of the 
required 1 0' 8.5" right Side Yard Setback calculation, while the Front Yard Setbacks at both 
Cambridge Street and Marion Street (as it is a corner lot) are mitigated by the fact that these 
setbacks are consistent with the existing street line conformity on a busy commercial street with 
no material impact on any direct abutters. 

Finally, while the proposed project does require zoning relief for both the parking space size 
allocation and the parking amount, it does provide a one-to-one parking ratio for the residential 
units and a dedicated parking space for the Polish Club, whereas the existing condition for the 
Polish Club does not provide any current on-site parking allotment for patrons. As further 
mitigation of the on-site parking programming deficiency caused primarily by the lack of 
parking for the Polish Club Use, the property is located a short walk directly down Cambridge 
Street at approximately 0.6 miles from the Lechmere MBTA Green Line Station and MBTA Bus 
Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond via the B, C, D, and E train lines and 
the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. It is also located directly across the street from a large public 
parking lot at the corner of Marion Street and Macarelli Way which provides over 30 public 
parking spaces available for use by visitors and Polish Club patrons. Lastly, the proposed project 
provides both long term bicycle parking locker spaces and short term spaces in compliance with 
the Ordinance, which further mitigates the off-street parking relief. 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following 
criteria referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are 
requested in your application . Attach sheets with additional information 
for special permits which have additional criteria, e . g. ; fast food 
permits , comprehensive permits, etc. , which must be met . 

Granting the Special Permit requested for ( ~ocation) 

would not be a detriment to the public interest because : 

A) Requirements of t he Ordinance can or wil l be met for the fol lowing 
reasons: 

B) 

See Attached Exhibit. 

Traffic generated or patterns of 
congestion ha zard, or substantial 
cha ract er for the fo llowing reason s: 

See Attached Exhibit. 

access 
c hange 

or 
i n 

egress woul d not cause 
established nei ghborhood 

C) The cont i nued operat i on of or the deve l opment o f adjacent uses as 
permitted in the Zoning Ordinance would not be adversely affected by t he 
nature of the proposed use for the fol lowing reasons: 

See Attached Exhibit. 

D) Nui sance or hazard would not be created t o the de t riment of t he heal th, 
safety a nd/or welfare of t he occupant o f t he proposed use or the citi zens 
of the City for the following reasons: 

See Attached Exhibit. 

E) For o t her r easons , the proposed use would not impair the int egr i ty o f the 
district or adj o ining d i strict or otherwise derogate from t he intent or 
purpose of this o rdinance for the fol l owi ng reasons: 

See Attached Exhibit. 

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 6) 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 
SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each o£ the following 
criteria referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are 
requested in your application. Attach sheets with additional information £or 
special permits which have additional criteria, e . g.; fast food permits, 
comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested £or 747 Cambridge Street £or the 
reduction o£ required parking under Section 6 . 35.1 o£ the Zoning Ordinance 
would not be a detriment to the public interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

The proposed project includes Allowed Uses under the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. The Zoning Ordinance requires eight (8) residential parking spaces (1 per 
dwelling unit) and 16 commercial parking spaces for the proposed project. The proposed 
project provides for nine (9) total parking spaces, with a one to one parking ratio for the 
residential units in compliance with the Ordinance, and one (1) commercial parking 
spaces for the proposed renovated, reduced and reconfigured Polish-American Citizens' 
Association of Cambridge, Inc. (the "Polish Club") space. Therefore, the Special Permit 
is required for 15 commercial parking spaces for use by the Polish Club. 

The lesser amount of parking will not cause excessive congestion, endanger public safety, 
substantially reduce parking availability for other uses or otherwise adversely impact the 
neighborhood, as the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide any on-site 
parking allotment for patrons and, in fact, the proposed future condition for the Polish 
Club provides for less overall commercial space requiring less off-street parking, thus 
mitigating the requirements of the Ordinance and lessening the current impacts of the use 
at the site. In this regard, the Polish Club component accounts for a majority of the 
proposed project's required parking count (1 space per 6 members at maximum 
occupancy). The revised proposed project now includes a dedicated parking space for the 
Polish Club, whereas the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide anv 
current on-site parking allotment for patrons or employees. 

Finally, in conformance with the determining factors itemized in Section 6.35 .1 of the 
Ordinance, less off-street parking is reasonable in light of the availability of surplus off 
street parking in the vicinity of the use being served and/or the proximity of an MBTA 
transit station and the availability of public parking facilities in the vicinity of the 
premises. Specifically, the property is located within a short walk directly down 
Cambridge Street at approximately 0.6 miles from the Lechmere MBTA Green Line 
Station and MBT A Bus Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond via the 
B, C, D, and E train lines and the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. The property is also located 
directly across the street from a large public parking lot at the comer of Marion Street and 
Macarelli Way which provides over 30 public parking spaces available for use by visitors 
and Polish Club patrons. Lastly, the proposed project provides both long term bicycle 
parking locker spaces and short term spaces in compliance with the Ordinance, which 
further mitigates the off-street parking relief. 



B) Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, 
or substantial change in established neighborhood character for the following 
reasons: 

The addition of eight (8) new residential units will cause a de minimus increase in traffic 
thereby not causing congestion hazard or a substantial change in the established 
neighborhood character. Additionally, the project proposes for parking access and egress 
from a single curb cut located along Marion Street, thereby mitigating impacts along the 
busier main thoroughfare of Cambridge Street from vehicular entry and exit for the 
proposed project. 

C) The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the 
Zoning Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed 
use for the following reasons: 

The proposed project will not adversely affect the continued operation of or the 
development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance because both of the 
proposed uses for the project are Allowed Uses under the Ordinance and the Polish Club 
is a long-time existing cultural use at the premises. Further, while the proposed project 
does not provide the required parking allotment, it does provide a one-to-one parking 
ratio for the residential units and one dedicated parking space for the Polish Club, 
whereas the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide any on-site parking 
allotment for patrons or employees. Additionally, and as stated above, the property is 
located within short walking distance from the Lechmere MBTA Green Line Station and 
MBT A Bus Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond via the B, C, D, 
and E train lines and the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. It is also located directly across the 
street from a large public parking lot at the comer of Marion Street and Macarelli Way 
which provides over 30 public parking spaces available for use by visitors and Polish 
Club patrons. Lastly, again, the proposed project provides both long term bicycle parking 
locker spaces and short term spaces in compliance with the Ordinance, which further 
mitigates the off-street parking relief. 

D) Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety 
and/or welfare of the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the 
following reasons: 

No nuisance or hazard will be created by the proposed uses to the detriment of the health, 
safety and/or welfare of the occupant of the proposed use because both of the proposed 
uses for the project are Allowed Uses under the Ordinance and the Polish Club is a long­
time existing cultural use at the premises. The Appellant has given special attention to the 
siting, scale, design, and scope of the new structure, open space and vehicular and 
pedestrian access and neighborhood safety. Additionally, the Ordinance identifies the 
applicable Residence C-1 Zone as designated for "multifamily dwellings" and the 
Business A Zone as designated for "local and drive in retail business, offices and 
multifamily dwellings," which the proposed development contemplates as described 
within this application. 



E) For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or 
adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance 
for the following reasons: 

Again, the project's proposed uses are Allowed under the Ordinance and the project' s 
required dimensional relief is alleviated by certain other mitigating factors, as described 
herein and presented to the Board at the public hearing. Furthermore, the proposed 
project has been thoroughly processed with the community, with certain project 
modifications designed to lessen the related impacts on the immediate neighborhood, and 
the Appellant' s proposed development will result in the much-needed revitalization of an 
under-utilized, irregularly shaped and unique property site with a new, Allowed 
Multifamily Residential Use, while also preserving the long-existing Polish Club Use, in 
a manner which is consistent with, and complementary to, the immediate and surrounding 
neighborhood. Therefore, the proposed use will not impair the integrity of the district or 
adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of the Ordinance. 
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ZONING CHART 
ZONE: BA REQUIRED (BA) REQUIRED (C1) REQUIRED (C2B) REQUIRED (COMBINED) EXISTING 

1,500 S.F. IN BA ZONE 1,200 S.F. IN C1 ZONE 
1 

3,500 S.F. IN C2B ZONE 

LOT AREA, MIN S.F. NIA 5,000 S.F. 5,000 S.F. 6,200 S.F. 

LOT AREA. MIN S.F. I OU 600 S.F. I DU 1,500 S.F. I OU 600 S.F. I DU 9.1 DU ALLOWED 1 COMMERCIAL 
2.5 DU ALLOWED 0.8 DU ALLOWED 5.8 DU ALLOWD (See 5.27.1 Below) SPACE 

MAX. FAR 1 (1,500) 0.75 (900 S.F.) 1.75 (6,125 S.F.) 8,525 S.F. (1 .375) .66 (4,080 S.F.) 
(See 5.27.2 Below) PER DATABASE 

MIN. LOT WIDTH NIA 50' 50' 50' 50'- 0" 

MIN. FRONT YARD 0'-0" (H+L) I (4+2) (H+L) I (4+2) 14.2' 1.3' OVER 
CAMBRIDGE ST.) (35+50)14=14.2' (35+50)14=14.2' 10' MIN. 31 .3' FROM CL OF 

10' MIN. 10' MIN. STREET 

(H+L) I (4+2) (H+L) I (4+2) 21.2' 1.7' OVER MIN. FRONT YARD 0'-0" 
(J) 

MARION ST.) (35+92)16=21.2' (35+92)16=21.2' 10' MIN. 28.3' FROM CL OF 

"' (.) 10'MIN. 10' MIN. STREET 
< 
<D 
f-
w MIN SIDE YARD 0'-0" (H+L) I (5+2) 17'-6" MIN (H+L) I (5+2) 11'-0" 2.7' 
(J) 

(LEFT) REFER TO DIAGRAM BELOW REFER TO DIAGRAM BELOW 
20'-6" 20'-6" 

MIN SIDE YARD 0'-0" (H+L) I (5+2) (H+L) I (5+2) 10.5 2.7' 
(RIGHT) (35+39) 17 = 1 0.5 (35+39) I 7 = 10.5 10' MIN 

7'-6" MIN 7'-6" MIN 

MAX HEIGHT 45'-0" 35'-0" 45'-0" 45' WIIN BA /35' WIIN C1 +1-12'-0" 

MIN RATIO OF PRIVATE NONE 30% (360 S.F.) 15% (525 S.F.) 885 S.F. (14% OF SITE) +1- 32% 2.003 S.F. 
OP. SP. TO LOT AREA 

PARKING 1 SPACE16 OCCUPANTS 1 SPACE/OU 1 SPACEIDU 8 RESIDENTIAL SPACES 0 SPACES 
17 SPACES REQUIRED 17 COMMERCIAL SPACES 

CLUB/ LODGE I OTHER MT G FACILITY: 1 PER 6 MEMBERS BASED ON MAXIMUM RATED CAPACITY (1,500 S.F. CLUB 115 NET PER 20151BC 1004.1.2-
ASSEMBLY W ITHOUT FIXED SEATS-UNCONCENT RATED= 100 OCCUPANTS) 
100 OCCUPANTS 11 SPACE PER 6 OCCUPANTS=17 SPACES 

BICYCLE PARKING .8 SPACES /1,000 S.F.(1 1 SPACEIDU 
REQ'D) LONG TERM 

0.6 SPACE 11,000 S.F. .10 SPACEIDU 
(0.9 REQ'O) SHORT TER 

5.24.4 Measurements far minimum yards which are determined by formula shall be made in 
the following manner: 

1 SPACEIDU 9 LONG TERM SPACES 

.10 SPACEIDU 2 SHORT TERM SPACES 

PROPOSED 

6,200 S.F. 

8 DU 
+ 1 COMMERCIAL SPACE 

10,735 S.F. (1.73) 
(9,235 S.F. RESIDENTIAL) 

50 ' -0" 

0'-0" (33' FROM CL OF sn 
4'-6"@ Residential 
(37' -6" FROM CL OF ST) 

0'-0" (15' FROM CL OF ST) 

0'-0"@ Residential 

0'-0" @ Commercia l 

5'-0"@ Residential 

15' 

35' 

21% (1,295 S.F.) 

9 SPACES (1 / DU + 1 FOR 
COMMERCIAL SPACE) 

9 SPACES 

2 SPACES 
(1 RACK) 

""~ ---=-l 
COMPLIES 

COMPLIES 

DOES NOT COMPLY 

COMPLIES 

COMMERC IAL COMPLIES WI BA 

RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT 
COMPLY WI C-1 OR C-2B 

COMMERCIAL COMPLIES WI BA 

RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT 
COMPLY W/ C-1 OR C-2B 

COMMERC IAL COMPLIES WI BA 

RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT COMPLY 
WI C-1 OR C-2B 

COMMERC IAL COMPLIES WIBA 

RESIDENTIAL COMPLIES WI C-2B 

COMPLIES 

COMPLIES 

RESIDENITAL COMPLIES 

COMMERCIAL DOES NOT COMPLY 

COMPLIES 

COMPLIES 

(1) "H" is the height of the building. "L" is the length of the wall measured parallel to the corresponding tot or street line. The front yard is measured from the street line, or building line where such has been established, except where otherwise indicated 
herein. For b uildings of forty (40) feet o r less in heig ht the denominator in t he yard formulas in the Tables in Section 5.30 may be inc reased by two subject to the minimum yard requiremen ts set forth in footnotes a, band c of Tables 5-1 and 
5-2. 
(3) Where a building presents a variety of vert1cal planes to any given lot or street line, no plane shall be c loser to the street or bui lding line or lot line than permitted by the application to such plane of the appropriate formula in the tables of dimensional 
requirements in Section 5.30. For all planes set forward of the setback line required by said tables for the building if it were constructed in a single vertical plane, other planes must be set behind the setback line so calcu lated. The result shall be that the 
sum of the products of the setback required for each plane limes the facing area of each plane respectively shall be at least as great as the product of the setback required by the appropriate table for the building if it were constructed in a single vertical 
plane times the facing area of the building if viewed as a single plane. (see illustration below): 
The product of (setback1 x facing areal)+ (setback2 x facing area2) MUST EQUAL OR EXCEED 
the product of (s ingle plane setback) x (single plane facing area) 

5.27.1- The total number of dwelling units allowed shall be the sum of the total dwelling units allowed in each district , determined by adding the Iota rea in each district divided by the minimum Iota rea per dwelling unit for each district. Where the 
computation of the total number of dwelling units allowed in each district results in two fractional numbers and where the sum of the resulting remainders from both districts equals or exceeds one, an additional unit shall be permitted. 

Max# of dwelling un1ts = Lot area in district 1 !BA! + Lot area in district 2 !C1) + Lot area in district 3 !C28) 
district 1 min lot area/du district 2 min lot area/du district 3 min lot area/du 

Max# of dwelling units= 1500 s.f. 
600 s.f./du 

1 200 s.f. + 3 500 s.f. 
1,500 s.f. /du 600 s.f./du 

Max # of dwelling units = 
Max # of dwelling units = 

2.5 ( BA Zone)+ .08 (C1 Zone)+ 5.8 (C2B Zone) 
9.1 DU Allowed 

5.27.2- The maximum gross floor area shall be the sum of the total allowed gross floor area in each district, determined by adding the lot area in each district multiplied by the maximum allowed floor 
area ratio (FAR) for each district. 

Max Gross Floor Area= (Lot area in district 1 (BA) x dis trict 1 FAR) + (Lot area in district 2 (C1) x district 2 Far) + (Lot area in district 3 (C-2B) x distict 3 FAR) 
Max Gross Floor Area= (1 ,500 s.f. x 1.0) + ( 1,200 s.f. x 0.75) + (3,500 s.f. x 1.75) 
Max Gross Floor Area = (1,500 s.f.) + (900 s.f.) + (6,125 s.f.) 
Max Gross Floor Area= 8,525 s.f. 

5.28.1-Dwellings in Non Residential Districts. A dwelllng shall be subject to the dimensional standards generally applicable In the district set forth in the Tables of Dimensional Requirements in Section 
5.30, except as provided for below. 

a. A dwelling in a Business A district shall be subject Ia the same dimensional requirements and other restrictions as a dwelling in a Residence C-2B district, except that the height limitation on lots 
abutting Hampshire Street shall be sixty-five (65) feet. 
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rrl. ·nw r.rl mLL"t he kx:am:l in :1 .s:~fr. ;~ nd ~~-lhl. pbc" "\tith ~d:.'CJI I'lltc :;p:tct· rt• 
ffi11lt'lr\'t'f'OI1"ryrk· in:uul t•lll. 

Safe locations are: 

In ii11l vk'\\.; m.'L'illniz:ing \i'libility and 
nllninuzin~-r••mdtli._-:,m. near p«iesul!m 
tctllic. \\illdo.J\\ s. :md/ ur \\dl-lit :m.-~1"­

luJcr r..:UI.cr,lu Jnutt"tt l*-~des frus.11 
inclement \\~ther. 

Far wough "''I <I)' from the ~tm .. ·t tx J:>arhlng 
llJXlCt"S ~o th:u I~ "des ''ill not lx-dan:."b...OO 
b-> Cln;, setback if pn;;.t._iblc. 

N(M ob~tructil ii!.JX"-htria!J tmff1c 

Accessible locations have these characteristics: 

1lx;·~ bctwc~l lh~fT'IA(Vp:uh tl'lil! cvcli."T~ ti!'C ;'Ind thc mtmnrcof lhchnikhng. 

'J1K.: pn:nin' :IL'\ .. "(::\.."i n"JUI(' i:-: at lC1$1 5 ti:.'(1 \\'ldc. 

·nw:pnm:1n; ::tt't"('-;,~ nMIIt' t il)(:-; not h::t\'t' a ~!rJpc· ~:m-r th~tn S" o (:'\" o if 1<--.·d 
bndins L~ pro:)\·td(.:d C'\"t:ry ]0 fce1 of lin(.~tr di~wtt.-c). 

\co.....""''l !ll<lY I~TM'J\XIed ~- an ek ... :~tf!f' \\ith tnK·ril)r lhlllt:n.~nls of HO .. x 51". 

Ch;e [0 d1C m'lin crltr:mce that cyclists use for du;~ building r '(}[ ~hot1·[1.':n11 

p:u:kingwith.in 25' i_, dooal btu no more th:.m 5o' IS rt"qttll:t'C.I. 

WMthrr-prt~t-t'ftl'A bk_t~-·1,- p.ukiug U &t;rab/,- wlurr: biluJ "'' f"'rlud.for 
fo,g pl'nutls. 

UNACCEPTABLE BICYCLE RACKS 

Bicycle racks must NOT: 
Support the:.· bk.'}·dc- :\\ Otliy Olll " JXlillt 

,\ U<)\\ tht: l..ltl.:~dt: to f:ill. \\ lud \ cm d::urL"'"'t tlle bti..C"~Jtd bW.... pctbl.n.."Ui 

right-of-,~~: 

ll:'lvc $:h:up ~t.'S'. thflt can be- h.'WIJ:dous to the: ,"isltltl~ in1prured. 

Suppo:Mi thc 1~-c.L.· ~-om·,._.tx.,:l 

Conm.u- I•) CAdl other ,,; th ;l b.'ll' Qnl~ (dl."lt em block h:mdk:b.us :tnd baiikro.... 

Susprud au~ p:trt oi d1t- bike in Ute .Ur or requll.c th.1.t tlX" ~de lx-lifted to g~:t it 
inrn~tioo. 

SHORT·TERM AND LONG· TERM PARKING 

Some aspec~ of bicycle p:uking m- ditTem11 depen,lrlf~ on wbet.het i.t w:iD serYc 
JX:Qpk 'dlO .U'l: storing b:M;.ydc:s ~n dt~·long 01' Q\"(Tnight. or- poopk "~ )() arc m:~.klng 
~hfK1 niP' tr> :md hnm tht· Ntc. 
LJJng-Term: 
lrll1g-lcrtn Hic•1de l':u:i.:..ing m~L~t be loc~u._-.d bl :111 cncloS<:(llimi((xl-acccss :~n::~ 
OOigucd tD prorect bfc:ck~ from precipimrion and fnxn thcft. h n'tly lx- prol'idcd ln 
dte following ~~ nr fucilicies: 

Endo;;cd ~J):IO.""i' in a buildmg. fiud1 !I."' btcyck: 
nxxu.-. ur ~r·~r·fh'\.~ 

UIL':'ck ~he;_x.b, (."(l\ t..""n-'ll Ul(_)'Lic t..:~t,>n. ()("IJiix:t 

fulh C•Y.'Ln.-J !Uid Utdo-.c,_"'._l !>ll:UI..'lll!\.~ withi.J.J 
2tXi tetr of the tl'u.in bnil.di:ng n ltr.lnce 

Bicyde !tdcr:.. 11r 6.:>~. . ...1-in-pb.cc con!~ 
\\i1cmn 1\inglc bicycle~ m:l~ lr~'CUI'cl~ i:lon,_-d 

:1nd protecttd 

\'i:i·allK_T-pn1l\XIt--d hicyd l' JXU:killg '9XlCt"> th.-1! 
:ue Jnonilutu.l at :ill lD1'1t::S by :ttl :tUenJ:tnt ur 

Short-Tenn: 

Sl)(m-tt..'tlll l~·dl: parking mu..""' lx: kx;::lll--.:1 in a 
pul.>li~· accc~:>iblc span:\\ ithin 5(tl<.t..-t o f pt~ui:UJ cntr.l!IO..":i. ~hon-tc..tm bX:ydc 
parkll~g L~ tntcnded prim.'lril)·to ::;cr\'\' , -tli_tors., snch as rcmil p.1trons rnakin~lrij>i: of nr 
tn a fe~.,- hom~ howt~nx. ir may ~fH' rxht-T bicl·dt lN.'ni ~ I"X-'t.'lietl 

PARKING GARAGES 

Bicycle p<IJ'kjng in p:ukiog~ must IX' cidlel' on the AAme let"el ru dx- entr.tt'l(".e 
to dx· ~-a~ iTom rhc snt'Ct •fl' acet:'S$i!.k ,;,, aurumobilc r.unp:s dc-:;ignc:d to ~1'\'C 
llio·di-;rs (\\1rlr sk-'fl':#ll" 11.., .. 
dt.-ulSI-' uork'f>Stl\.-uiW ,_, \\;Ul :t 
l:lliding .._..,.t'I) .30 fm}. oc nc:"u: au 
eic\":ttOI..' d1..1t is suf(Jciendy luge 
to accomnxxi1te hicn-:b 11icn:le 
~l(;k~ in.;id.: p:ut:ing~rngr.; ~L .. "t 
:.:.nl l rl"'£.'Ct the sccutil)· ~t::tndu-d: 
of ~.burt-tcnn 01ck.or\ockn.. 
\\here longAeon bil')\.ie pal'king 
i~ next to ~lltomr.olx"'c jlMking Of' 

k.nding.. ~ pl-ry~iGI1 1XInicr, :-~.lih :1~ 
hoUanl:::. 1nu~ be pn,.,ideU. 

LAYOUT DIMENSIONS 

Prupcr b)'lJUt o f b cyck r,tckl' L<; ~'t'flri.'ll tq l'fl:>~m,: that tlx.1'will s:'lfcl~: and 
aJnvmk.tld)- aCO)Inlnotb tt· th<" im cntlti IU~rnbcrof Uicydc..~ L~"'U( mu~l f(.lk~~,,­

thcse uUninu n dbl1('t'.sion~ 

Rnrlu nligmd sid~ IIJ mlr 

10 

LONG TERM BIKE 
STORAGE: 1~ SPACES 

PROVIDED 
(10 REQUIRED) 

s· - r· 

Em·loud rrtr-k llrt'tl utllf, .lO nr t~Wrr mclu, tmtb ~dr.Jtrinn aijilr aml atlrrlst 

S0 i1 of S/)IIU.J prrll'idiug nn addilimttt/2 fi~t oj~-pn« for tmulruL• tmd trnilrn. 

Distance to other Racks: 
lbck ULlllS :ilignc.-.,:1 JY.rral!d tn ;.~d1 mJK:'I' (!'\ldc ~- !\Ide) mu.~t be :lllt..."'t"t .1 l"t~t :'lmn. 
·nns indu(ks rack., th.'lt :n-e sold :1~ multiple r:d units attadlffi t~tlter. 

Rack LUtil!oo alignu.:J uKJ 10 end must lJC at h"t R 1"<."(_1 ap~m. 

Distance from Wall: 

Racl.. unil~ placed po pt'lxlintlar to a \\aU must be at kast 4 frt't lm11 tlw \~':\llto 
til~ ccnrcr o f dlC rack. 

R.'\ck unir:: p.mlld to :t w:-111 must be ;11 k~st3 lffi from t]l{" r.d to the \\':ill. 

Distance from a Curt>: 
lOCk unil:~ pba:d ~d:u· to tht· a.uh nllL~t lx· at bst ~ ft,_"f fn>m the twh 
to tlK' n mN of tht~ CK'l 

TUck unit:;: J~cc:d p;tr.tnd to th!.' anb n"IU$t I)(• :ulca>:.t 2 ft.'Cf !Tv ~en thr mrh 
lulht' mck. 

Distance from a Pedestrian Aisle: 
1bd t u 1it:- pe.rpenrhmbr ro a f"Xbrri:m :U:-Ie nllr.<f be :n k-itsr -1 f('C,_"f fn'lln rlw 
cullt.T of tht~ md: to thr t.¢t ot tht· H·. ;111d have at k':l$1 11 5 lbc..1 \\J<k· w~ 

\\ 'h(_-n· 211 or morr bicyd(' p:uking l'[':lCe> art" retj\ured. m let~r 5"" r)f the sp~ 
mu~l be Ill lCct Mll:tg 1n~tr.:..tJ o ( S li."t:t ltJ alk ... ,v ~jl:ICC f1.or tantlun .... :md lJ' .. Ult.'Th. 

Other Distances: 
K:ld~sbouk.l bem least 1 .. ft1..'t ti,:~mnuUskJt" lin- h~tltant.,.:tnd l> li..-et iiul: n \\~ill 
fif{'hvdmnts. 

11 
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Floor Atn Gross. The sum, il squarr: fr:r:t of the ;ros.s honzontal a rn :ro of ;tlll'lool1 of a b\.lildrtg, as measured from 
the exterior walls [ncept In (IS) and (9) below where only lntenor space :rohall be meesured and rt (h) where the aru ol 
the parkmg faci11ty &hal be mea5ured] of a buidmg or the center);ne of party walt& between bu~clng$. 
Gran Floor Are. shall Include : 
(a) roofed porches and balconies whether enclosed or unclosed: 
(b) IM'Iroofed pore/'~& and balconie:ro above th ird lloor Wllh tne ucepllon of porch and balc0t1y s.paces as,DClated Wllh 
Func!lonlill Green Root Ar .. , in accordance w;th the regut.bons 1n Section 22..30 of thls Zon~ng Ordinance, 
(c) elt\lator shlfrl and st.irwds on each noor not ekdudad In {IS) below, 
(d) amc space. whether llntSked Of unf~nished, WftNn lhe ••• of • horizontll plaNit\ll rs fwa (5) feet above tie •tbc 
floor and which touthH lhe sde Wills andlor fie underlfde ot the roof rafters a"\d which is not axcltlded lf'l (5) below, 
(e)lf'ltmor b*OI"'Itl. meznnines and penthouses, 
(f) dele-ted 
(g} 01rea of par long faclllrbes., structure!> except H excluded In (2) betow and 
(h) any aetessory par king spKes not in above ground s.tructures lin eJrceu of the maJ11mum number permitted on the 
premises as set forth 1t1 Stetson 5.25 and 6.30. 
Gross Floo r Area shall not Include: 
111 areas usedfOI' offstreetloadlflgl pur poses, 
(2) area of parking f~tdhes tn s tructurn loclltcl uncltrground ~tnd Ole area of on gr•cie op~ pl!ll'king spa:::n outside the 
buildmg foatprlt'll •t 01 btlow the ma'llimum number permitted on the prern:su as set fortn fn SectiOI'II S.2S and 6.30, 
(J) basement artd eellat ltfiM dt~tottd to tie operabons. and mllinle~nce of the bu~ng such IS heating and tool~ 
equpment, electncalltl\d tete phone- rac•tles. and fuel s.lorage, 
(4} open .nd latbc.-work lire Heaprs, 
(S) urvoofed porches and baconres. no higher lh•n lhe third ftoor, 
(15} artie sp.ce •I'd olher wus devoted to elev•tor m~tthinery or mechaniCal eqiApment necessary for lhe operatton of 
the bulkting. lncluding st~5tei'i•bfe mechaniclllsystemsMd related eql.lipm ent ltJ\d chi'SIS lor syste/T1$ i'iclvdlng, bu1 not 
ltmi'.ed to, sol• energy systems, geothermal syskm& ~t~d hell pumps solar hot water syste-ms and related tubes • M 
tar1ks. equipment related to rad:ant heating, hydronte cooling heat recovery ventilators, and energy recovery venlllatort , 
(7) elevatOf s t1afts and ~otaurwels on ftoDJ& where there Is no otner au~;a whiCh qual1fies to be lntluded In gros~; floC!' area , 
{8) 11tllc space not otherwise Included in (d) above, 
{II) ~asemenl and callw spacn wit! less th • n seven (7) feet of tei[n g height measured from the fiDot to the 11'11 of the 
bottom of 1M; floor joltta or to any subnoor or 11/\IShed surface abo'lle any noor JOi&ta that are spaced not less than four 
(4~ feet Dn tenter, and f\Jrtner provided that the baument ot tellar i& not a Story Above Grade as def~ned in the State 
B~kfng Code . 
( 10) bicycle parking meeting o r oeeedng the reqllltements of Article 6.000, which sMII.,clude al areas occupe.d by 
BICycle Pakl'lg SpKel and Keen routes lf'llended uc ... INely for use by bicycles, wtvch shal be clearly r~dlc.ted 1n 
the bicyde pw'ano plan 11quiremants set for1h i n Section IS 52.1whether lot.ted In a pmt!p81 use structwe, at'fi parking 
faally fOf motor vehi;les or'"., accessory sb ucture. 
(11) F~.AnC110nal Gre-en Roof Area, 1'1 accordance With the ltg\Aation~ 1n Sec.bon 22,30 of thiS Zon_.,g Ordinance, 
(12) ilterior alf spaces Within Double-Skin Faljadet and edcltionaledenor wail thiCkness to accommodate Insulation, In 
accordance with the regutattons in Secbon 22.40 of this Zonmg Ordnante; and 
(1 3) space diredly beneath overhangs, eav es, awrungs, pergolas , arbors., trel~ses or ott1er sunsh adlng devices, in 
~tteordante with the regulations in Section 22.50 of thl& Zoning Ordinance. 
(14) Public Bicycl t-SI\aring StatrDns 
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8A Zone 
I1500SF 
1500 SF 
1500 SF 
C 1 Zone -
88SF 
251 SF 

L 
Area 

Gross Floor Area 

Name I L~ 

I Gross Floor Area j 3rd Floor 

10650SF 

I 1st Floor IGFA- Lodge (BA) I8A Zone 

1st Floor GFA - Residential {C-1) 1C-1 Zone I 

1st Floor GFA - Residential (C-1) C-1 Zone 

405 SF . J2nd Floor GFA- Residential (C-1) tC-1 Zone 
-

GFA- Residential (C-1\ IC-1 Zone I 405 SF 
1149SF 
1149 SF 
C 28Zone 

I580SF 
f126SF 
3701 SF 

l3680 SF 
8086 SF 
8086 SF 
10735 SF 

j3rd Floor 

1st Floor GFA - Residential (C-28) IC-28Zone l 
!1st Floor GFA - Residential (C-28) C-28Zone 

!2nd Floor GFA - Residential (C-28) ,C-28Zone J 
_!3rd Floor GFA - Residential (C-28) IC-28Zone.J 

FAR: 
BA: 1,500 S.F. GFA/1,500 S.F. SITE= 1.0 FAR 
C-1 : 1,149 S.F. GFA / 1,200 S.F. SITE = 0.96 FAR 
C-28: 8,041 S.F. GFA/3,500 S.F. SITE = 2.3 FAR 
SITE: 1 S.F. GFA/6.200 S.F. SITE= 1.72 FAR 

Unit Areas 

Area Name Level USE 

11500 SF LODGE 1st Floor ICommerciatl 
1500 SF 

941 SF jResidentii) 

941 SF 
@F ~UNIT 3 2nd Floor ]Resid~ 
903SF 
jess SF jUNIT 4 j2nd Floor I Residential I 

856 SF 
11078 SF j UNIT 5 j3rd Floor I Residenttal I 

1078SF 

t:l 9:;39;.,;:SF,.-.....~.:JU::.:N.::.IT:....6::__...113rd:::..::.:....:Floor }R~ 
939SF 

® sF 
993SF 

jii55SF 
855 SF 
8178SF 
9677 SF 

jUNIT 7 ~Iocr ;Residential j 

}UNIT 8 j3rd Floor I Residential I 

j 

Gross Floor Area 

1500 SF 

GFA - Lodge fBAl 

1500 SF 
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FIXTURE COUNT PER 2015 1BC 2902 BASED ON A-2 OCCUPANCY [" 

1,500 S.F. / 15 S.~(tME:l~;~~~:~!l=~OO OCCUPANTS h 
WATE R CLOSETS : [ 

1 PER 40 (MALE) -2 REQUIRED • t--' 
1 PER 40 (FEMALE) - 2 REQUIRED [ h 

LAVATORIES: 
1 PE R 75 (MAL E)- 1 R EQUIRED !---" 

1 PER 75 (FEMALE) - 1 REQUIRED li!J 
ORINKtNG FOUNTAINS: 

1 PER 500 (MALE) - 1 REQUIRED m 
1 SERVIC E SINK REQUIRED 
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September 12, 2019 

Page 204 

1 * * * * * 

2 (10:52 p.m.) 

3 Sitting Members: Constantine Alexander, Brendan Sullivan, 

Janet Green, Andrea A. Hickey, Jim 

Monteverde 

4 

5 

6 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: The Chair will now call 

7 Case Number 017160 -- 747 Cambridge Street. Obviously, 

8 there is known here, other than John, wishing to be heard on 

9 this matter? And there is a request for a continuance, I 

10 think, but there's also opposition. 

11 And the people who are opposing have a different 

12 continued date than the petitioner has requested. 

13 And I think under the circumstances it's only 

14 equitable if we continue the case to a later date requested 

15 by the abutter, who was in opposition. 

16 I would note, by the way, that there's substantial 

17 opposition to the relief being sought in the first place, 

18 including opposition from the Planning Board, at least from 

19 what I've seen. 

20 So on the basis of these -- the Chair moves that 

21 we grant -- that we continue this case as a case not heard 

22 until the first hearing date in December, which is the date 
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1 they first --

2 SISIA DAGLIAN: The first and only December 12? 

3 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: That'll be it. December 

4 12 at 7:00 p.m., on the condition that the petitioner--

5 he's already signed a waiver of time for decision it seems 

6 already. Yeah. On the condition that: 

7 One, the petitioner posts a new sign or a modified 

8 sign reflecting the new date, December 12; the new time, 

9 7:00p.m.; and that the sign be maintained for the 14 days 

10 required by our ordinance. 

11 And second -- and this is important -- this should 

12 be communicated. It says here, "Have Maria communicate it 

13 to the petitioner." That's the extent that the petitioner 

14 wants to submit, modify or new or additional plans, 

15 dimensional forms and the like. They must be in our file no 

16 longer than 5:00 p.m. on the Monday before December 12. 

17 All those in favor, please say, "Aye." 

18 THE BOARD: Aye. All vote in favor ] 

19 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Five in favor, case 

20 continued. 

21 [ 10:54 pm. End of proceedings.] 

22 



Please join us 
for a site visit and informal 

neighborhood discussion 

To meet the local developer and discuss his potential 
new mixed-use development at 

747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge '"-' j; 

(current site of the Polish American Citizelfs ~: 
:z n -< 

Association Club/ which will remain with space=in t/].e. 
N 

new development) cr 

Wednesday, December 4th, 2019 

6:00 PM - 8:00 PM 

At 

Kennedy /Longfellow school 
158 spring Street 

Hosted by 

Ed Doherty 
747 Cambridge Street, LLC 

Kindly please RSVP with your name and address to: 
Li z Swensen (lswensen@kemscorp.com) or at 781-842-2996 
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dOtiOOpsignatureverification: rl:'l ''' !'OtH II.')' •.lj.'C 

December 12,2019 

Polish American Citizens Association of Cambridge 
747 Cambridge Street, 
Cambridge, MA 02141 

Re: 747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA ("Property") 

Dear City of Cambridge Zoning Board; 

We have terminated our prior Agreements with KEMS Holding Corporation ("KEMS") and 
have a signed new Purchase & Sale Agreement ("New Agreement") dated December 11,2019 
to sell the property to KEMS on January 14, 2020. 

Within the New Agreement we will be allowed to remain in the property rent free until KEMS 
needs to cut and cap utilities for construction (a minimum of5 months). KEMS will give us 14-
day notice to vacate the Property. 

Once we vacate the Property. We will close the club at this location forever. 

Sincerely, 

SELLER: Polish American Citizens Association of Cambridge 

By: 



City of Cambridge 
MAssAcHUsETis 

Z019 OEC 13 AM 10: 58 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

OFFICE Or THE CITY CLERK 
831 Mass Avenue , Cambridge,CfMW~IDGE . HASSACHUSETTS 

( 617) 349-6100 

Board of Zoning Appeal Waiver form 

The Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Mass A venue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

RE: Case # __ &_1_7_ 1_&_0_- _UJ_ J_Cf ____ _ 

Address: (J./7 ~Jz~ J/ 1 • . 

0 Owner, 0 Petitioner, or ~epresentative: f\J \ Gltol aS 2-eJ-wt fc; 
(Print Name) 

'Hereby waives the Petitioners and/or OwnerJs right to a Decision by the Board of 

Zoning Appeal on the above referenced case within the time period as required by 

Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of MassachusettsJ 

Massachusetts General LawsJ Chapter 40A, and/or Section 6409 of the federal Middle 

Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012J codified as 47 U.S. ~. '§1455(a), or any 

other relevant state or federal regulation or law. 

Date: 
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Page 3 

4 Sitting Members: Constantine Alexander, Brendan Sullivan, 

Janet Green, Andrea A. Hickey, and 

Jim Monteverde 

5 

6 

7 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: The Chair will call this 

8 meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals to order. As is our 

9 custom, we will start with continued cases. These are cases 

10 that started at an earlier date, and for one reason or 

11 another have been continued until tonight, and then we'll 

12 turn to our regular agenda. And we have four continued 

13 cases tonight. 

14 But before we go to the continued cases, I need to 

15 read a statement. 

16 After notifying the Chair, any person may make a 

17 video or audio recording of our open sessions, or may 

18 transmit the meeting through any media, subject to 

19 reasonable requirements that the Chair may impose as to the 

20 number, placement and operation of equipment used, so as not 

21 to interfere with the conduct of the meeting. 

22 At the beginning of the meeting, the Chair will 
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1 inform other attendees at that meeting that a recording is 

2 being made. 

3 And I wish to advise that not only one but at 

4 least two recordings are being made, one is being made by 

5 our stenographer to assist her in the preparation of the 

6 meeting, and by second is by a citizen of the city, who's 

7 left his tape recorder on the front desk. 

8 Is there anyone else planning to or going to 

9 record this meeting? Tape it? Video it? None. Okay. So 

10 with that out of the way, I'm going to call the first of the 

11 continued cases, I'm going to call the first of the 

12 continued cases. 

13 The Chair will now call Case Number 017160 -- 747 

14 Cambridge Street. Anyone here wishing to be heard on this 

15 matter? 

16 

17 

18 

19 

NICK ZOZULA: The 747 Cambridge one? 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yes. 

NICK ZOZULA: I will. Good evening. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: name and address for the 

20 stenographer, please? 

21 

22 

NICK ZOZULA: Yes, sir. 

THE REPORTER: Can you spell your name, please? 



1 
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NICK ZOZULA: Good evening Mr. Chair, members of 

2 the Board. Attorney Nick Zozula, McDermott, Quilty & 

3 Miller. Z-o-z-u-1-a, 28 State Street, Suite 802, Boston, 

4 Mass. And we've talked to Evan Stellman -- that's S-t-e-1-

5 1-rn-a-n of Kulsa Design at 17 Ivaloo Street, Suite 400 in 

6 Somerville. 

7 

8 

9 up --

10 

11 

EDWARD DOHERTY: Edward Doherty. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: You can bring your chair 

NICK ZOZULA: Yeah, I was going to say. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I don't want to exile you 

12 to the back of the room. 

13 EDWARD DOHERTY: Edward Doherty, 0-o-h-e-r-t-y. I 

14 am from Kern's Construction and Development, and we're at 200 

15 Broadway in Lynnfield, Massachusetts. 

16 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And this case is not going 

17 to be heard tonight, as I understand it. Because you've 

18 changed your plans? 

19 NICK ZOZULA: Actually, Mr. Chair, we haven't 

20 changed our plans, we haven't changed our plans, we've 

21 changed the usage of the commercial space. 

22 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: That to me is significant 
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1 enough, given the interest of the neighborhood in this case 

2 

3 

4 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: -- that's that the case to 

5 have readvertise, to disclose 

6 

7 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: --what you're now 

8 planning to do. 

9 

10 

11 case --

12 

13 

14 rights. 

15 

16 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And we'll continue this 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: -- so you don't lose any 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: But presumably, almost 

17 assuredly, your new case, if we can do it quickly enough, 

18 will be heard before we would ever pick up the continued 

19 case again. 

20 And most likely it will be -- the continued case 

21 will be quickly withdrawn, because I think it'll go up or 

22 down with regard to the new case you're hearing. 



1 

2 correctly 

3 

4 
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NICK ZOZULA: Okay. So if I may understand 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Sure. 

NICK ZOZULA: You're saying we should be -- you've 

5 -- all we're changing is the previous utilization of the --

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: That's significant enough 

NICK ZOZULA: -- under the circumstances 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: okay. 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: -- that that requires a 

12 new advertisement, so the public is aware of what you're 

13 planning to do now. 

14 NICK ZOZULA: Okay, understood. If I may, because 

15 we're still on the record, I'd like to just submit a letter 

16 from the -- I don't know if it's gotten to you or not, but I 

17 will submit it. 

18 It's a letter that's from the current owner of the 

19 property, the Polish-American Citizen's Club, who has 

20 recently agreed to no longer remain on the property as part 

21 of the new development. 

22 I don't know if it was submitted or not, so I'd 
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1 like to submit it now. 

2 

3 

4 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Last I knew, it was not. 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I'm not sure how relevant 

5 it is, but that's fine. I'll put it in the file. 

6 NICK ZOZULA: It's relevant, because that's why 

7 we're making the change to the --

8 

9 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Oh, I understand that. 

NICK ZOZULA: -- ground-floor space. I also have 

10 letters of support, but I will keep them for the next 

11 hearing. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

JANET GREEN: Is this a case heard or not? 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: No. 

JANET GREEN: No. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: This is not a case heard. 

16 And I'm trying diligently not to have it heard tonight. 

17 Okay, I'm going to suggest we continue this case until late 

18 March, early April. 

19 Again, this case is not going to be the 

20 dispositive case. 

21 

22 

NICK ZOZULA: Understood. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: It's the new one. And 



1 that one 

2 

3 

NICK ZOZULA: So. 
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CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: -- will be heard much 

4 quicker, depending on how quickly that your new 

5 advertisement is. 

6 

7 

8 

NICK ZOZULA: So refile with a new application? 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yes. 

NICK ZOZULA: And then the deferred matter would 

9 be withdrawn? 

10 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Well, after we did some --

11 I don't think you want to withdraw it? 

12 

13 

14 case. 

15 

16 

NICK ZOZULA: Correct. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: After we hear the new 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And then, depending on how 

17 the new case goes, you can withdraw this case when we do 

18 hear it. 

19 NICK ZOZULA: So even though nothing structurally 

20 is structurally is changing in the building, the relief we 

21 require isn't changing? 

22 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: No. I mean, it's a fair 
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1 point, but in my opinion -- I don't know if other members of 

2 the Board feel differently -- I think given the neighborhood 

3 interest in this case, I think it --

4 

5 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: -- behooves you as well as 

6 us to have a more -- a better advertisement than you have 

7 right now, given the new change in plans. 

8 NICK ZOZULA: Okay. I mean, I suppose we defer to 

9 the Board on that, but, you know, again, the decision for 

10 the usage of that ground-floor space was made in concert and 

11 in response to the feedback of the neighborhood. But you 

12 know --

13 

14 

15 

EDWARD DOHERTY: And that is the only change 

NICK ZOZULA: That is the only change. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: You tell the world in your 

16 advertisement that you were going to do -- your words -- to 

17 get --

18 NICK ZOZULA: Because the advertisement said the 

19 use was being used a certain way. 

20 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yeah. And insisting you 

21 were going to improve 

22 NICK ZOZULA: Whereas if it said it was a 
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1 commercial use, vanilla -- is unable to. 

2 

3 

EDWARD DOHERTY: Okay. 

NICK ZOZULA: It was the specificity of the 

4 advertisement is what the issue is. 

5 

6 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yeah, yeah. 

NICK ZOZULA: Okay, well that's on us for being 

7 too specific then, I suppose. 

8 

9 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Well. 

NICK ZOZULA: Understood. So we will work with 

10 the city to --

11 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yeah, start all over 

12 again. I think you should have -- case when you started 

13 this case. 

14 NICK ZOZULA: Okay. Everything is ready, it's 

15 just going to be work. Okay. Understood. 

16 CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Okay. I'm going to 

17 suggest -- what is the first session? 

18 

19 

20 

21 

NICK ZOZULA: April? 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yeah. 

NICK ZOZULA: April 16? 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Sixteenth? Okay. The 

22 Chair moves that we continue this case to 7:00 p.m. on April 
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1 16 as a case not heard, subject to the following conditions: 

2 One, that with regard to this case, the petitioner 

3 will sign a waiver of time for decision. 

4 Two, you have to put up a new posting sign or 

5 revise the one you have now, so that 14 days before April 

6 16, that sign is posted, reflecting the new date, April 16, 

7 and the new time. 

8 And then lastly, to the extent that you have new 

9 or different plans from what is now in the file for this 

10 case, they must the newer revised plans must be submitted 

11 to the file, no longer 5:00 p.m. on the Monday before April 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 hearing deficits. All those in favor? 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Do you want to 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I'm sorry? 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Do you want to ask for any 

16 public comment on the continuation at all, or --? 

17 

18 it. 

19 

20 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I'd rather not get into 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: But I don't know anybody 

21 with -- it's a suggestion. Anybody here wish to comment on 

22 the continuance? Not on the merits of the case, just the 
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1 continuance? Apparently not? I don't see any hands up. 

2 

3 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay, good. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Fair enough. Okay. All 

4 those in favor of continuing the case on the basis I 

5 mentioned 

6 

7 

8 

THE BOARD: Aye. 

[ All vote YES ] 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Five in favor, case 

9 continued. We'll see you presumably earlier than April 16, 

10 and then for at least April 16. 

11 

12 out. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

NICK ZOZULA: We'll work with staff to figure that 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Good. 

NICK ZOZULA: Thank you for your time. 

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Thank you. 
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IRAMFAROOQ 

Assistant City Manager for 
Community Development 

SANDRA CLARKE 
Deputy Director 

Chief of Administration 

KHAUL MOGASSABI 
Deputy Director 

Chief of Planning 

344 Broadway 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Voice: 617 349-4600 
Fax: 617 349-4669 
TIY: 617 349-4621 

www.cambridgema.gov 

C I T·Y 0 F C A M 8 R I D G E 
Community Development Department 

November 19,2019 

To: The Board of Zoning Appeal 

From: CDD staff to the Planning Board 

RE: BZA 017160-2019-747 Cambridge Street (REVISED) 

The Planning Board reviewed and commented on the original plans dated 7119119. 
The applicant requested a continuance to address those concerns. 

Community Development staff to the Planning Board met with the applicant and 
architect and find that the issues in the original comments dated 9/6/19 have been 
resolved for the most part. The revised plans were forwarded to the Planning 
Board who declined to review the new materials at a public meeting, agreeing 
with the CDD staff. 

The staff does suggest that further analysis be done for duplex unit labeled #2, as 
there is no bathroom access for the second-floor bedroom. There is also concern 
that the exterior access to the upper floors is via open decks which is exposed to 
weather, for example snow and rain. 
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36-111 
FREITAS, JOSE R. & ZELIA C. FREITAS, TR. 
24 JEFFERSON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

36-116 
POLISH AMERICAN CITIZENS ASSOCIATION 
OF CAMBRIDGE & 
CllY OF CAMBRIDGE TAX TITLE 
747 CAMBRIDGE ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

36-198 
DIBIASE, FELICIA 
17 MARION ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

36-247 
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
C/0 NANCY GLOWA 
CITY SOLICITOR 

37-13-14 
DIBIASE, GIRO & ELIZABETH DIBIASE, 
TRS.,NOMINEE TRUST 
26 GIRARD RD. 
WINCHESTER, MA 01890 

37-17 
MEDEIROS, ANTONIO & MICHAEL VITAL, 
JOAO CARVALHO, TR. OF THE JAM REALTY TR. 
732 CAMBRIDGE ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-19 
DIDOMENICO, SALVATORE & 
MARIE DIDOMENICO TRS 
716 CAMBRIDGE STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
MILLER, LAUREN M. 
146 BERKSHIRE ST. UNIT#2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
MEDRANO, ELVIS 
6 MIDDLESEX CANAL PARK 
WOBURN, MA 01801 

37-12 
POEHLMAN, KRISTY & LARISSA POLLARD 
764 CAMBRIDGE ST., #764/7 
CAMBRIDGE, M~ 02141 

36-112 
REGO, JOSE R. & MARIA R. REGO TRUSTEES, 
THE REGO FAMILY TRUST 
20 JEFFERSON ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

36-117 
DILANDO, NANCY MARY & 
LAWRENCE F. CLINTON 
757 CAMBRIDGE ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

36-199 
DIBIASE, GIRO, JR. & FELICIA DIBIASE 
12 CHURCHILL RD 
WINCHESTER, MA 01890 

36-247 
CAMBRIDGE CITY OF COMM DEV 
57 INMAN ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

36-113 
PONDELLI, ALBERT J. & LUCIA Y. PONDELLI, 
TRS. OF THE MARION TRUST 
56 GILMAN STREET 
SOMERVILLE, MA 02145 

37-18 
BERGANTINO, ANGELO A. & PAULINE M. 
TRS REAL TV TRUST 
20 LANSDOWNE RD 
ARLINGTON, MA 02474 

36-237 
AUBOURG, MARIE I. 
16 MARION ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

3.7-114 
CENTRAL BAKERY, INC. 
732 CAMBRIDGE ST. 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
BECHO, BZUMINA 
770 CAMBRIDGE ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
SUITON, BRYAN 
764 CAMBRIDGE ST., #6 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

KEMS HOLDING CORPORATION 
C/0 ED DOHERTY 
200 BROADWAY- SUITE 103 
LYNNFIELD, MA 01940 

36-118 
761 CAMBRIDGE STREET, LLC 
471RMAAVE 
WATERTOWN, MA 02472 

36-236 
SAUER, JAMES W. & MAUREEN V. SAUER 
14 MARION STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

36-247 
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
C/0 LOUIS DePASQUALE . 
CITY MANAGER 

37-15 
MOREIRA, LISA & MANUEL MOREIRA 
TRUSTEE OF LMCM REAL ESTATE TRUST 
7 PEPPER HILL DR. 

. WINCHESTER, MA 01890 

36-249 
BARROS, MANUEL S. & MARIA T. BARROS, 
TRS. OF M & M BARROS REALTY TRUST 
4 MARION STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
MAIL, RANDI 
146 BERKSHIRE ST., UNIT #3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
HERNANDEZ, GUSTAVO 
146 BERKSHIRE ST. UNIT#1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
BERZANSKIS, AUDRIUS 
764 CAMBRIDGE STREET, UNIT #8 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
BENZ, MARCEL & LAUREN BENZ 
764 CAMBRIDGE ST., UNIT #5 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 



37-12 
LACY, BROCK T. & CYNTHIA M. POLLARD 
4469 MARIGOLD DR. 
CHINO I CA 91710 

37-12 
WILLIAMS, ROBERTA L. & CAROL MILLER STINE 
764 CAMBRIDGE ST., UNIT #1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
BEAUBIEN, SIMONE 
152 BERKSHIRE ST., UNIT #4 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
SPARROW, JANE, 
A LIFE ESTATE THE SPARROW FAM IREVTRUST 
152 BERKSHIRE ST. UNIT 1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
VANDEVER, KATHRYN G. 
146 BERKSHIRE ST., #7 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
BENEDICT, RACHEL A. 
146 BERKSHIRE ST., #148/4 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
PURCHON, SUSAN F. 
146 BERKSHIRE ST., #148/1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
MCCLENDON, CHRISTOPHER LEE TING YING WU 
MCCLENDON 
764 CAMBRIDGE ST., #764/3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
LIN, BEVIN 
152 BERKSHIRE ST., #152/6 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
ANDERSON, RICHARD STANLEY & HEIDI 
WINSTON ALLISON TRU OF FLAMMIA FAM 
152 BERKSHIRE ST. UNIT#3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
SMITH, CHRISTA 
C/0 CHRISTA S. SHARMA 
150 BERKSHIRE ST. UNIT#1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
VAN MIDDLESWORTH, REX & DIANE UMSTEAD 
1201 CLAIRE AVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78703 

37-12 
DAVE, PRATIK K. 
148 BERKSHIRE ST., #3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141. 

37-12 
HILL, LENORE 
21 VILLAGE ST. 
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143 

37-12 
YACCATO, KARIN J. 
764 CAMBRIDGE ST. UNIT#2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
1900 MARKET ST. SUITE 800 
PHILADELPHIA, MA 19103 

37-12 
GATELY, JOSHUA J. & HEATHER M. SWEENEY 
152 BERKSHIRE STREET, UNIT #2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
HANEY, BLAIR T. 
148 BERKSHIRE STREET, UNIT 148-8 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

37-12 
SHIMANOVSKAYA, VERONICA A. 
148 BERKSHIRE ST#S 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141. 

37-12 
MALAVER, PEDRO J. 
148 BERKSHIRE ST., UNIT #2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 



Kerns Holding Corporation 
C/o Ed Doherty 
200 Broadway,· Suite 103 
Lynnfield, MA 01940 

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
Massachusetts 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 
831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA. 

617) 349-6100 

April15,2020 

RE: 747 Cambridge Street- BZA-017160-2019 

Dear Mr. Doherty, 

I am writing to you in regard to your above up-coming Board of Zoning Appeal Hearing. 

At this time. the City will not be holding any non-essential public meetings due to the COVID-19 . . 
Pandemic and the City Manager's closure of all City buildings to non-essential business. On April 3, 2020, the 
Governor signed into law Chapter 5~ of the Acts of 2020 ("Act"), which extends all land use permitting 
deadline_s until after the State of Emergency is lifted. In light of the extensions provided for. in the Act and the 
closure of City buildings, ~t this time the Board of Zoning Appeal will be rescheduling all public hearings ill 
accordance with the extensions permitted under the A~t. You will receive notice of the new date,. once the 
hearing is rescheduled~ · 

Thank you for your patience and understanding during this recedented time. 

'/lely~· I"IA 

Maria acheco 
Administr~tive Assistant 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

CHECK LIST  

PROPERTY LOCATION: ______________________________________DATE: ________________ 

PETITIONER OR REPRESENTATIVE: _________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS & PHONE:   ____________________________________________________________ 

BLOCK: ______________ LOT: ______________ 

PLEASE CHECK THAT YOU HAVE INCLUDED THE FOLLOWING WITH YOUR APPLICATION.  APPLICATIONS 

WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED FOR PROCESSING & SCHEDULING UNLESS ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS ARE 

PROVIDED. 

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS CHECKLIST WITH YOUR APPLICATION. 
ALL DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE TYPED OR WRITTEN LEGIBLY. 

DOCUMENTS REQUIRED    ENCLOSED 

Application Form  ________
3 Forms with Original Signatures 

Supporting Statements – Scanned & 1 set to Zoning ________

Application Fee (You will receive invoice online) ________

Assessor's GIS “Block Map” (Available on line or ________ 
At Engineering Dept. - 147 Hampshire Street) 

Dimensional Form - Refer to Cambridge 
Zoning Ordinance - Scanned & 1 set to Zoning ________ 
(Subject to further review by Zoning Specialist) 

Ownership Certificate, Notarized -  ________ 

Scanned & 1 set to Zoning 

Floor Plans - Scanned & 1 set to Zoning ________

Elevations - Scanned & 1 set to Zoning ________

Certified Plot Plan - Scanned & 1 set to Zoning ________
(By Registered Land Surveyor) 

Photographs of Property – Scanned & 1 set to Zoning ________   

Parking Plan (if relevant to your application) ________ 
Scanned & 1 set to Zoning 

FOR SUBDIVISION ALSO INCLUDE: Scanned & 1 set to Zoning 

Proposed Deeds ________   ________ 

Evidence of Separate Utilities ** ________   ________ 

Proposed Subdivision Plan ________   ________ 

Petitioners are advised to refer to Attachment A (Procedures for applying to the Board 
of Zoning Appeal) & consult zoning staff for review. 

It is advisable for the Petitioner to discuss the petition with the abutters as 
listed in the Zoning BZA Case file. 

* For Special Permits under Art. 4.32.G.1 (Communication Towers and Antennas), include a
photo simulation. 

** Can be submitted after subdivision has been approved. 

747 Cambridge Street       June 10, 2019

747 Cambridge Street, LLC 
c/o Kems Holding Corporation, 200 Broadway Suite 103, Lynnfield, MA 01940
edoherty@kemscorp.com; Mobile: (978) 360-9558         
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BZA APPLICATION FORM 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit: Variance: X Appeal: 

PETITIONER: 
747 Cambridge Street, LLC 

PETITIONER, s ADDRESS : __ c_l_o_K_e_m_s_H_ ol_d_in_g_c_ or_p_o_r_at_io_n_,_2_o_o_B_r_oa_d_w_a_y_s_u_it_e_I_0_3_, L_y_n_n_fi_te_Id_._M_A_ o_I_9_4o_ 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 747 Cambridge Street 
--------------------~-~~-~~~~~-

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : Mixed-Use 
Located in 2 zoning districts: the front 100 feet is 

ZONING DISTRICT: located in the BA Zone (Business A) and the rear 
24 feet is located in the C-1 Zone (Residence C-1) 

- ------------
REASON FOR PETITION: 

Additions --- _X~_ New Structure 

Change in Use/Occupancy Parking 

Conversion to Addi'l Dwelling Unit's Sign 

Dormer Subdivision 

Other: 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL : 

Construct a new, mixed-use building, including improved ground floor space for the existing Polish Club of 
approXlmately 1,500 square feet (and w1th 700 square feet of basement storage) and nme (9) residential units 
an the 11pper Ooors (a ll as two-bedroom, two-hath units), along with nine (9) on-site parking spaces, in an 
appropriately-designed building with related improvements in site design, open space and pedestrian access. 
The proposed prOJeCt also mcludes nme (9) garaged btcycle parking spaces and proposes a voluntruy mcome 
restricted dwelling unit as par! of the Dev-eloper's request for zoning relief 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED: 

Article 

Article 

Article 

Date: 

5 Section 27.2 - Floor Area Ratio 

5 section 24- Front Yard Setback and Side Yard'Setback 

6 section 34 and 35.1- Parking Space Size Allocation and Reduction of Required Parking 
---

for a Variance must complete Pages 1-5 

Address: 

Tel. No.: 

(Print Name) 

by the 
reasons 

747 Cambridge Street, LLC c/o Kerns Holding Corporation 
200 Broadway Smte 103 
Lynnfield, MA 01940 
(978) 360-9558 

E-Mail Address: edoherty@kemscorp.com 

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 2) 



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to 
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals . 

I/We Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc. 
(OWNER) 

Address: 747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA 02141 

State that I/We own the property located at 747 Cambridge Street 
------------------------------

which is t he subject of this zoning application . 

The record title of this property is in t he name of ________________________ __ 

Polish -American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc. 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in t he date August 24• 19~6Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book __ 0_8~7~9~8~--' Page ~1~ ______ ; or 
and 7445 163 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Cour t , Cert ificate No . -------------------
Book ------------ Page 

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested. 

Commonweal th of Massachusetts, County of --~~--~~~l)~l)~L~~-:_S_'_t; __ ~~~-------

personally appeared before me , The above-name TAM!/i y· L. DAR L 'n (-
t his / Gf of "J"ui\J£" , 20l.1_, and made oath that the above statement is true . ,,,.,,,,,,, 

HOL Slo8b.71S"Cfb 1lcl...1.-d ~.&WEEtv/:1,,, 
_ , 1 l u~IJ~~:;,i:to~, \ 

-- .: 0 ~ 'V>\ -e:: / - 0\l( - d ()d-.) (Notary Seal) . : G: A'\ J ~; 
: ~0 ;::)-
~ .. .o.~-n;.· ~:: 
;q~ I'V" ,.,.~- ~~ 

My commissi on expires 

~;.~ t!'l.~·~ ~{?,$ 
,,,~ALl\\ oif: ,,, 

• If O\omership is not shown in recorded deed, e .g. if by court orC!~IIIii!i"'~ 
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation . 



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to 
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

I/We Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc. 
(OWNER) 

Address: 747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA 02141 

747 Cambridge Street 
State that I/We own the property located at --------------------------------

which is the subject of this zoning application . 

The record title of this property is in the name of ---------------------------
Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc. 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date August 24,19~6Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book __ a_On_8:~~=!~4~5~-' Page ,1~~~3 ________ ; or 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No. ---------------------
Book Page 

AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT* 

*Written evidence o£ Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested. 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts , County of PJ/ DPLGSE)( 
The above-name VfCIDR BES fA] Drs· personally appeared before me, 

this ( Cf of JCJI)e., 20_6_, and made oath that the above statement is true . 

P.'\Sspd ~t /7 J A • J. t! 
t)G, 0 ( fo q tJ 3 i 'Jl£~4.,.A(.))-R .. .r2/IUU}otary 

1- ., ( 1 }.I') , L. d ,,,,, .. ,,,, 
My corrunission expires t7 T - o<U"' -..J {Notary Seal ). '!\'''' ~. SW£~1111,. 

i" ~~~~~o;;-;?;~). "~ 
~ ~ ~~~+o-tAA)'~ -:. 
~ J~ ~ lAte: 

• If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e . g. if by court irs1l ~ r'ii}nt fbj fi ~ 
deed, or i nheritance , please include documentation. ;~\\ Pua~'~~'dr~ 

~,· -~~··.er /241,t.?.· .. ~ ~~ 
, '"""" •••••• ~"""J , .... 

,,,, :4LTH Or~~''' ,,,,,, ""''' 



BZA APPLICATION FORM  

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

APPLICANT:___________________________________ PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY:____________________ 

LOCATION: _____________________________________________ ZONE:___________________________ 

PHONE: __________________________ REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY: _____________________________ 

EXISTING REQUESTED   ORDINANCE 
CONDITIONS  CONDITIONS REQUIREMENTS

1

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: ___________  (max.) 

LOT AREA:   (min.) 

RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 
TO LOT AREA:

2
 (max.) 

LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT:  (min.) 

SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH  (min.) 

DEPTH 

Setbacks in FRONT (min.) 
Feet: 

REAR  (min.) 

LEFT SIDE  (min.) 

RIGHT SIDE  (min.) 

SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT (max.) 

LENGTH 

WIDTH 

RATIO OF USABLE OPEN SPACE 
TO LOT AREA:

3
)

(min.) 

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: _____________(max.) 

NO. OF PARKING SPACES: (min./max) 

NO. OF LOADING AREAS:  (min.) 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG.  (min.) 
ON SAME LOT: 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings 
on same lot, and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick, 
steel, etc. 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL
REGULATIONS).

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER
THAN 5') DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 15'.

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 4) 

747 Cambridge Street, LLC Fraternal Organization

747 Cambridge Street Front 100 Feet BA; Rear 24 Feet C-1

(978) 360-9558 Mixed-Use Residential/Commercial

0' FOR BA / 10' FOR R1.7' OVER (MARION)
1.3' OVER (CAMBRIDGE)

MARION: 0'
CAMBRIDGE: 0'@ BA, 4.5' @ R

10' 8.5"'15'

2.7'

39.6'

10' @ FRONT MASSING
3.5' @ REAR MASSING
10' @ FRONT MASSING
3.5' @ REAR MASSING

11'-8" @ FRONT MASSING
11'.5" @ REAR MASSING

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION. THE GROUND FLOOR OF THE FRONT MASSING (ALONG CAMBRIDGE STREET) WILL BE  
COMMERCIAL USE FOR THE POLISH CLUB. 

N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/A
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BZA APPLICATION FORM 
 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 
 
 
EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN 

COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10: 
 
A) A Literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a 

substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or 
appellant for the following reasons: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
B) The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil 

conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and especially 
affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning 
district in which it is located for the following rearsons: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 
 
 1) Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating 

from the intent or purpose of this Ordinance for the following 
reasons: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 *  If You have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the 

applicable legal requirements, you should consult with your own 
attorney.  

 
(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 5) 
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BZA APPLICATION FORM 
SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 

 
EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET 
FORTH IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 
10:   
 
A) A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial 
hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons:  
 
A literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would involve a substantial financial 
and architectural hardship to the Appellant. Underutilized for many years as a single-story 
citizens club in a squat, unappealing brick building, the property site is ideal for infill 
improvement and revitalization, and for certain enhancements of pedestrian connectivity to the 
nearby, vibrant business districts and public transportation nodes. In response to the existing 
conditions, the proposal has been carefully designed and planned as a transit and pedestrian 
focused development with upgraded connectivity and walkability.  
 
The site itself is located within two zoning districts: the front 100 feet is located in the BA Zone 
(Business A) and the rear 24 feet is located in the C-1 Zone (Residence C-1); as such, the 
proposed use as a multifamily residential dwelling is Allowed in both zones. The Business A 
Zone also Allows the proposed project’s renovated Polish-American Citizens’ Association of 
Cambridge, Inc. (the “Polish Club”) space as a “club, lodge or other fraternal or sororal meeting 
facility.” Please note, the club use is not situated within the 1,200 square feet of the Project Site 
located in the C-1 Zone and therefore its use provisions are not applicable.    
 
If the property site was located entirely within the BA Zone, then Section 5.28-1 Dwellings in 
Non-Residential Districts would be applicable. A dwelling in a Business A district is subject to 
the same dimensional requirements and other restrictions as a dwelling in a Residence C-2B 
district. Therefore, the maximum Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) would be increased to 1.75 and the 
project’s proposed FAR of 1.84 would be only a slight deviation from the allowed maximum. 
This, coupled with the proposed new space for the Polish Club, provides the proponent’s 
rationale for requiring an FAR variance from the Ordinance combined maximum of 1.375. The 
proponent is proposing to maintain the Polish Club use, an existing long-time use in the 
community as a fraternal organization, which causes certain difficulties in siting and sizing of the 
building development in order to provide adequate usable space and proper circulation. The 
proposed project allows for nine (9) new two-bedroom, two-bathroom units as development 
without displacement by providing new, modernized space for the Polish Club use.  
 
B) The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or 
topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not 
affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons:  
 
The substantial hardship is due to the unique location of the property site, which is located on the 
corner of Cambridge Street and Marion Street in the City’s Wellington-Harrington 
neighborhood. Situated on an approximately 6,200 square foot lot, the existing building is a 
single story brick building which covers a majority of the Site and is located in two zoning 



districts: the front 100 feet is located in the BA Zone (Business A) and the rear 24 feet is located 
in the C-1 Zone (Residence C-1). This irregularity has caused issues with siting the building in 
an appropriate manner on the property site without violating the setback requirements. The 
property location on the corner (as further illustrated in the project drawings and at the Board 
hearing) presents a practical difficulty in locating the structure of the Allowed Multifamily 
Residential Use, for the purpose of providing additional quality housing in the neighborhood, 
and the set-backs required are mitigated by the property site’s location and shape, unlike many 
other nearby properties.  
 
Additionally, the existing building currently encroaches onto the sidewalk at numerous points 
and the proposed project would greatly improve this existing condition by providing 
enhancements of pedestrian connectivity as it is carefully designed and planned as a transit and 
pedestrian focused development with upgraded connectivity and walkability.  
 
 
C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER:  
1) Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons:  
 
There will be no substantial detriment to the public good as the proposed project has been 
thoroughly processed with the community and the Appellant’s proposed development will result 
in the much-needed revitalization of an under-utilized, irregularly shaped and unique property 
site with a new, Allowed Multifamily Residential Use, while also preserving the long-existing 
Polish Club Use, in a manner which is consistent with, and complementary to, the immediate and 
surrounding neighborhood. In this regard, the proposed project provides development without 
displacement by adding nine (9) new residential units while maintaining the Polish Club Use and 
providing for its long-term economic viability and stability within the community. As part of the 
proposed mitigation package for the project, and in order to further provide for the public good, 
the Appellant also proposes to voluntarily provide one (1) of these nine (9) units as affordable 
housing in conjunction with the City’s inclusionary development housing policies.  
 
In furtherance of this particular finding, the Appellant held its own informal abutter meeting on 
April 22, 2019, at the property site and also presented the proposed project to the East 
Cambridge Business Association on May 14, 2019, at the Loyal Nine restaurant at 660 
Cambridge Street. The Appellant submits that the requested relief is consistent with the character 
and concerns providing for the public good, as the Appellant has given special attention to the 
siting, scale, design, and scope of the new structure, open space and vehicular and pedestrian 
access and neighborhood safety.  Additionally, the Ordinance identifies the applicable Residence 
C-1 Zone as designated for “multifamily dwellings” and the Business A Zone as designated for 
“local and drive in retail business, offices and multifamily dwellings,” which the proposed 
development contemplates as described within this application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or 
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose 
of the Ordinance in regards to the Appellant’s project because its proposed uses are Allowed 
under the Ordinance and the project’s required dimensional relief is mitigated by its location in 
two (2) different zoning districts despite being only a 6,200 total square foot property. 
Additionally, as detailed above, if the site was located entirely within the BA Zone, then the 
maximum FAR would be 1.75 and the project’s proposed FAR of 1.84 would be only a slight 
deviation from the allowed maximum, mostly in order to provide the proposed new space for the 
Polish Club. The project’s required relief for Front Yard Setback and Side Yard Setback are also 
di minimus in nature as the existing building currently encroaches onto the sidewalk at numerous 
points and the proposed project would improve this existing condition. The proposed right Side 
Yard Setback is 15’8”, in excess of the required 10’8.5” right Side Yard Setback calculation, 
while the Front Yard Setbacks at both Cambridge Street and Marion Street (as it is a corner lot) 
are mitigated by the fact that these setbacks are consistent with the existing street line conformity 
on a busy commercial street with no material impact on any direct abutters.  

Finally, while the proposed project does require zoning relief for both the parking space size 
allocation and the parking amount, it does provide a one-to-one parking ratio for the residential 
units and the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide any on-site parking 
allotment for patrons. As further mitigation of the on-site parking programming deficiency 
caused primarily by the lack of parking for the Polish Club Use, the property is located an easy 
walk directly down Cambridge Street at approximately 0.6 miles from the Lechmere MBTA 
Green Line Station and MBTA Bus Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond 
via the B, C, D, and E train lines and the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. It is also located directly across 
the street from a large public parking lot at the corner of Marion Street and Macarelli Way which 
provides over 30 public parking spaces available for use by visitors and Polish Club patrons. 
Lastly, the proposed project provides 10 long term bicycle parking locker spaces and two (2) 
short term spaces in compliance with the Ordinance.  
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https://www.cambridgema.gov/propertydatabase/2129 1/2

747 Cambridge St
Property Information

Property Class FRAT-ORGANIZ
State Class Code 353
Zoning (Uno�cial) BA
Map/Lot 36-116
Land Area (sq. ft) 6,200

Property Value

Year of Assessment 2019
Tax District C6
Residential Exemption No
Building Value $161,000
Land Value $613,800
Assessed Value $774,800
Sale Price $0
Book/Page 69167/ 369
Sale Date April 20, 2017
Previous Assessed Value $711,900
Property Tax Amount $11,174.35

This represents the total FY19
Real Estate Tax including the
CPA Surcharge, but not
including Residential
Exemption or other Personal
Exemptions deduction.

Owner Information

Photos

Sketches

Provide Feedback

https://www.cambridgema.gov/assess/PropertyDatabase/Photos/04/06/57.jpg
https://www.cambridgema.gov/Assess/PropertyDatabase/Sketches/2129.jpg
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https://www.cambridgema.gov/propertydatabase/2129 2/2

Owner(s) POLISH AMERICAN CITIZENS 
ASSOCIATION OF
CAMBRIDGE & 
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE TAX
TITLE 
747 CAMBRIDGE ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1428

Building Information

COMMERCIAL BUILDING NUMBER 1, SECTION 1

Exterior

Style CITY-CLUB
Occupancy FRAT-ORGANIZ
Number of Stories 1
Exterior Wall Type CONCR-BLOCK
Roof Material RUBBER-MEMBRAN
Wall Height 12
Partititions AVERAGE

Interior

Living Area (sq. ft.) 4,080
Number of Units 1

Systems

Heat Type STEAM
Heat Fuel Oil
Plumbing AVERAGE

Condition & Grade

Year Built 1870
Overall Condition Fair
Overall Grade Fair

Subareas

Code Description Gross Area Living Area

BAS First Floor 4,080 4,080
UBM Basement 4,080 0

Total: 8,160 4,080

Provide Feedback



Project number
Date
Drawn by
Checked by
Scale

ARCHITECT

17 IVALOO STREET SUITE 400 
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143

TELEPHONE: 617-591-8682

CLIENT

PROJECT NAME

PROJECT ADDRESS

REVISIONS

REGISTRATION

CONSULTANTS:

COPYRIGHT KDI © 2019
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOW AND DO 
REMAIN THE SOLE PROPERTY OF KHALSA 
DESIGN INC. USE OF THESE PLANS OR ANY 
FORM OF REPRODUCTION OF THIS DESIGN 
IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT EXPRESS 
WRITTEN CONSENT IS PROHIBITED  AND 
SHALL RESULT IN THE FULLEST EXTENT 
OF PROSECUTION UNDER LAW

7/
15

/2
01

9 
2:

09
:3

6 
PM

1" = 100'-0"

\\T
KG

-S
ER

VE
R

\D
at

a\
18

\1
81

41
-d

oh
er

ty
-7

47
 c

am
br

id
ge

  s
t c

am
br

id
ge

\0
3 

D
ra

w
in

gs
\0

0_
AR

C
H

_S
D

_D
D

\1
81

41
-7

47
 C

am
br

id
ge

 S
tre

et
 - 

20
19

.0
4.

19
.rv

t

A-000
Cover Sheet

18141
07/19/2019

ERS
JSK

Cambridge @ Marion Residences

Cambridge @
Marion Residences

747 CAMBRIDGE
STREET, LLC

747 CAMBRIDGE ST
CAMBRIDGE MA

Architectural Drawing List
Sheet
Number Sheet Name

Sheet Issue
Date

A-000 Cover Sheet 07/09/2019
C-1 Existing Civil Plan 11/26/2018
C-2 Proposed Civil Plan 07/09/2019
C-3 Civil Details 07/09/2019
C-4 Civil Details 07/09/2019
C-5 Demolition & Erosion Control Plan 07/09/2019
A-020 Architectural Site Plan 07/09/2019
A-021 Bike Parking Plan 07/09/2019
A-022 Area Plans 07/09/2019
A-023 Egress Diagrams 07/09/2019
A-100 1st Floor Plan 07/09/2019
A-101 2nd Floor Plan 07/09/2019
A-102 3rd Floor Plan 07/09/2019
A-103 Proposed Roof Plan 07/09/2019
A-300 Front Elevations 07/09/2019
A-301 Side Elevations 07/09/2019
A-302 Courtyard Elevations 07/09/2019
AV-1 Neighborhood Photos 11/01/2017
AV-2 Perspectives 07/09/2019
AV-3 Rendering 11/03/2017
SS-1 Shadow Study 07/09/2019
SS-2 Existing Shadow Study 07/09/2019

ARCHITECT
KHALSA DESIGN INC.

ADDRESS: 
17 IVALOO STREET, SUITE 400

SOMERVILLE, MA 02143
(617)-591-8682

PROJECT:
CAMBRIDGE @ MARION RESIDENCES

747 CAMBRIDGE STREET,
CAMBRIDGE  MASSACHUSETTS

CLIENT
747 CAMBRIDGE STREET, LLC

C/O KEMS HOLDING CORPORATION
200 BROADWAY, SUITE 103

LYNNFIELD MA 01940

BZA SET:
07/09/2019

LOCUS PLAN:

SCALE: 1"=100'

No. Description DateCIVIL ENGINEER
PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES

ADDRESS: 
697 CAMBRIDGE STREET, SUITE 103

BRIGHTON, MA 02134
(857)-891-7478

CIVIL ENGINEER
SPRUHAN ENGINEERING, P.C.

ADDRESS: 
80 JEWETT ST, SUITE 1

NEWTON, MA 02458
(617)-816-0722



DATE:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:
APPROVED BY:

SCALE:

REVISION BLOCK

SHEET:

s

1" = 10'

AU
PJN
PJN

11-26-2018

EXISTING LEGEND 
ss 

® ., 
G 

co_, 

GV 

lXI 
E 

"" lXI 

D 

20 

195 

X 

@ 
~ 

f>=> 

X 20.01 

SEWER LINE 

SEWER MANHOLE 

WATER LINE 

GAS LINE 

UTILITY POLE 

GAS VALVE 

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICE 

WATER VALVE 

CATCH BASIN 

FENCE 

CONTOUR LINE (MJR) 

CONTOUR LINE (MNR) 

SPOT GRADE 

DRAIN MANHOLE 

HYDRANT 

TREE 

STONE BOUND 
FOUND & HELD 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

( DU'EET) 
1 inch = 10 ft. 

N/F 
DILANDO, NANCY MARY &: 

LAWRENCE F. CUNTDN 

EXIS11NG 
WOODEN 
FENCE 

EXIS11NG 
FENCE POST 

21.05 

N/F 
DIBIASE, GIRO, ,.R &: FELICIA DIBIASE 

X 21.25 EXIS11NG 
CHAINUNK 

FENCE 

X 21.38 
"' "' "' 

21.10 

21.71 21.50 

21.36 

EXIS11NG 
CONCRETE 

STEP 

X 21.0t; 

~~>i!;~'~.v~~~k!:cx:x:x:x::r::xi~~~X:X:X:X:X:X:~ M4f1~>'~ 1.27 
20.86 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

"' "' 

! I !~ 
~I ~ 

=- ! I ; 
2.7'---t---t~~..,....,.0..,.-:>"w~0,..,.-:0,..,...,00""7777'w,...,.,.,..,.,-0,..,..,W//m"7/w7'7':mm~~: 21

.
5 

I 

0 ~: 0 %; 
0 %' 
0 ~; 
/0/ %' 
0 - ' .a ' 

~ ~ ~ 
~ %: 0 %; 0 #747 0 EXISTING 

i5 
I= 
"""' 8"' 
.;;J 

"' "' 

"' "' 

.?1.52 

w 

w 

w 

w 

NOTES: 

1. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED 
BY PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC AS OF 11-24-2018. 

2. DEED REFERENCE BOOK 8798 PAGE 001, 
PLAN REFERENCE PLAN END OF BOOK 1143 
SOUTHERN MIDDLESEX REGISTIRY OF DEEDS. 

3. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED. 

4. I CERTIFY THAT THE DWEWNG SHOWN IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD 
HAZARD ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE X, ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER 
25017C0577E, PANEL NUMBER 0577E, COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED JUNE 04, 
2010. 

5. THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY 
EXIST. A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY 
APPARENT USES OF THE LAND; HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAN NO 
SUCH EASEMENTS EXIST. 

6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD. 

7. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS TAKEN FOR ZONING TABLE AS PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC 
ARE NOT ZONING EXPERTS. TABLE IS TAKEN FROM TABLE PROVIDED BY LOCAL ZONING 
ORDINANCE. CLIENT AND/OR ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF ZONING ANALYSIS. 

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL 
PLANS FOR ALL ZONING 
RELATED INFORMATION 
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1. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED 
BY PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC AS OF 11-24-2018. 

2. DEED REFERENCE BOOK 8798 PAGE 001, 
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GENERAL NOTES 
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER OF ANY SIGNIFICANT 

VARIATIONS IN EXISTING SITE CONDITlONS FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. ANY 
PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE WORK, IF" REQUIRED BY THESE SITE CONDITlONS, SHALL 
NOT BE UNDERTAKEN UNTIL REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND THE 
ENGINEER. 

3. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED. 
N/1' 

DIBIASE, GIRO, 
JR. & F"EUCIA 

DIBIASE 

2 SHORT 
~R 
~~ 

2. IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE PUBUC SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTAWNG AND MAINTAINING AT ALL TIMES AUL NECESSARY SAFETY 
DEVICES AND PERSONNEL. WARNING UGHTS, BARRICADES, AND POUCE OFFICERS. 

4. I CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD 
HAZARD ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE X, ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER 
25017C0577E. PANEL NUMBER 0577E, COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED JUNE 04, 
2010. 

5. THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY 
EXIST. A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY 
APPARENT USES OF THE LAND; HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAN NO 
SUCH EASEMENTS EXIST. 

6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD. 

7. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS TAKEN FOR ZONING TABLE AS PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC 
ARE NOT ZONING EXPERTS. TABLE IS TAKEN FROM TABLE PROVIDED BY LOCAL ZONING 
ORDINANCE. CLIENT AND/OR ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF ZONING ANALYSIS. 
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DRAINAGE AREA SUMMARY 

EXISTING ROOF AREA = 3,965.5 S.F. 
EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA = 2,234.5 S.F. 

PROPOSED ROOF AREA =2.742 S.F. 
PROPOSED PAVED AREA= 2,757 S.F. 
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA = 701 S.F. 

TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA = 3,965.5 S.F. 
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = 5,499 S.F. 

TOTAL INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA = 1,533.5 S.F. 
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3. AUL WORK SHAUL CONFORM TO CITY OF CAMBRIDGE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. 

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHAUL REGULARIL Y INSPECT THE PERIMETER OF THE PROPERTY TO 
CLEAN UP AND REMOVE LOOSE CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS BEFORE IT LEAVES THE SITE. 
ALL DEMOUTION DEBRIS SHAUL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE TO A LEGAL 
DUMP SITE. AUL TRUCKS LEAVING THE SITE SHALL BE COVERED. 

5. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBIUTY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INSTITUTE EROSION CONTROL 
MEASURES ON AN AS NECESSARY BASIS, SUCH THAT EXCESSIVE SOIL EROSION DOES 
NOT OCCUR. 

6. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTIUTIES AS REPRESENTED ON THESE PLANS IS BASED 
UPON PLANS AND INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE RESPECTIVE UTIUTY COMPANIES OR 
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS SUPPLEMENTED BY FIELD IDENTIFICATION WHEREVER POSSIBLE. 
NO WARRANTY IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THESE LOCATIONS OR THAT AUL 
UNDERGROUND UTIUTIES ARE SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR SHAUL CONTRACT DIG SAFE AT 
LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. DIG SAFE TELEPHONE 
NUMBER IS 1-B00-322-4844. 

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHAUL VERIFY THE LOCATION, SIZE AND DEPTH OF EXISTING UTIUTIES 
PRIOR TO TAPPING INTO, CROSSING OR EXTENDING THEM. IF THE NEW WORK POSES A 
CONF"UCT WITH EXISTING UTIUTIES, THE ENGINEER SHAUL BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO THE 
CONTRACTOR CONTINUING. 

~~~ 8. NO LEDGE. BOULDERS. OR OTHER UNYIELDING MATERIALS ARE TO BE LEFT WITHIN 6" OF 
.... =..:: THE WATER IN THE TRENCH, NOR ARE THEY TO BE USED FOR BACKFIUL FOR THE FIRST 

12" ABOVE THE PIPES. 

9. PAVEMENT AREA SHALL BE PAVED TO A THICKNESS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS 
MEASURED AFTER COMPACTION, WITH A BINDER COURSE AND TOP COURSE OF CLASS I 
BITUI.iiNOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT, TYPE 1-1. 

10. BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAN BANK RUN GRAVEL. CONFORMING TO M.D.P.W. M1.03.1, 
WITH NO STONES LARGER THAN THREE (3) INCHES IN DIAMETER AND SHAUL BE PLACED 
AND ROLLED WITH AT LEAST A TEN TON ROLLER. THE SURFACES SHALL BE WET 
DURING ROLUNG TO BIND THE MATERIAL AUL STONES OF 4" DIAMETER OR LARGER 
SHAUL BE REMOVED FROM THE SUB-BASE PRIOR TO PLACING BASE MATERIAL. 

11. AUL EXISTING PAVING TO BE DISTURBED SHAUL BE CUT ALONG A STRAIGHT UNE 
THROUGIH ITS ENTIRE THICKNESS. BUTI THE NEW PAVING INTO THE EXISTING PAVEMENT 
TO REMAIN. 

12. ANY PAVEMENT REMOVED FOR UTIUTY TRENCH EXCAVATION OR OTHERWISE DAMAGED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION SHAUL BE REPLACED WITH A PAVEMENT SECTION CONSISTING OF 
1" WEAR COURSE OVERLYING A 1 1/2" BINDER COURSE OVERLYING A 8" COMPACTED 
GRAVEL BASE COURSE. 

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHAUL APPLY FOR A STREET OPENING AND UTIUTY CONNECTION 
PERMITS AND SIDEWALK CROSSING PERMIT WITH THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE DPW. 

14. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT AUL SURFACE WATER IS DIVERTED AWAY FROM BUILDING 
FOUNDATION DURING FINAL GRADING. 
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES 

1. THE EROSION CONTROL PLANS IN THIS SET SHALL BE REVIEWED 
AND IMPLEMENTED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK WITH 
THE PROJECT'S ENGINEER THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION TO 
ENSURE THE SITE IS PROPERLY PROTECTED FROM POSSIBLE 
POLLUTANTS. THE ENGINEER HAS AUTHORIZATION TO ADD OR 
REMOVE BMP MEASURES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. 

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING 
AND MAINTAINING SITE EROSION CONTROL AT ALL TIMES. 

3. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER AND THE 
PERMITTEE TO ENSURE THAT EROSION DOES NOT OCCUR FROM 
ANY ACTIVITY DURING OR AFTER PROJECT CONSTRUCTION. 
ADDITIONAL MEASURES, BEYOND THOSE SPECIFIED, MAY BE 
REQUIRED BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR AS DEEMED NECESSARY 
TO CONTROL ACCELERATED EROSION. 

4. AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY, AT THE END OF EACH 
WORKWEEK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT ALL 
TEMPORARY MEASURES NECESSARY TO PREVENT EROSION AND 
SILTATION, UNTIL THE PROJECT HAS BEEN FINALIZED. THESE 
MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, DIRECT 
SEEDING OF THE AFFECTED AREAS, STRAW MULCHING, AND/OR 
INSTALLATION OF STRAW BALES DAMS/SILT FENCES. 

5. DURING CONSTRUCTION, NO TURBID WATER SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO LEAVE THE SITE. USE OF SILT AND GREASE TRAPS, FILTER 
BERMS, HAY BALES OR SILT FENCES SHALL BE USED TO 
PREVENT SUCH DISCHARGE. 

6. ALL AREAS ON- AND OFF-SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION 
ACTIVITIES, IF NOT PERMANENTLY LANDSCAPED PER PLAN, SHALL 
BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR SEEDING. 

7. ALL EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED TO AN APPROVED 
DISPOSAL SITE OR DISPOSED OF ON-SITE IN A MANNER THAT 
WILL NOT CAUSE EROSION. 

8. ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILED, FOR LONGER THAN 14 DAYS, 
DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COVERED WITH PLASTIC. 

9. UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL REMAINING EXPOSED 
SOILS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY REVEGETATED. 

10. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO SEE THAT 
ADDITIONAL MEASURES NECESSARY TO CONTROL SITE EROSION 
AND PREVENT SEDIMENT TRANSPORT OFF-SITE ARE 
IMPLEMENTED. 

11. ALL SPILLS AND/OR LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED UP 
AND MITIGATED. 

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 

All LOOSE STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING 
USED (I.E. SOIL, SPOILS, AGGREGATE, FlY-ASH, STUCCO, HYDRATED UME, ETC.) 
SHALl BE COVERED AND BERMED. 

All CHEMICALS SHALl BE STORED IN WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS (WITH 
APPROPRIATE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT TO PREVENT ANY SPILLAGE OR LEAKAGE) 
OR IN A STORAGE SHED (COMPUETELY ENCLOSED). 

EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TO PRECIPITATION SHALl BE MINIMIZED. 
THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT THAT ARE DESIGNED TO BE 
OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (I.E. POLES, EQUIPMENT 
PADS, CABINETS, CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS, BRICKS, ETC.). 

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO PREVENT THE OFF -SITE TRACKING OF LOOSE 
CONSTRUCTION AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS SHALl BE IMPLEMENTED. 

WASTE MANAGEMENT 

DISPOSAL OF ANY RINSE OR WASH WATERS OR MATERIALS ON IMPERVIOUS OR 
PERVIOUS SITE SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM SHALl BE 
PREVENTED. 

SANITATION FACIUTIES SHALl BE CONTAINED (E.G. PORTABLE TOILETS) TO 
PREVENT DISCHARGES OF POLlUTANTS TO THE STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM 
OR RECEIVING WATER, AND SHALl BE LOCATED A MINIMUM 20 FEET AWAY FROM 
AN INUET, STREET OR DRIVEWAY, STREAM, RIPARIAN AREA OR OTHER DRAINAGE 
FACIUTY. 

SANITATION FACIUTIES SHALl BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND SPILLS 
AND CLEANED OR REPLACED AS NECESSARY. 

COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY AND 
DURING A RAIN EVENT. 

DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS TO THE STORM WATER DRAINAGE 
SYSTEM OR RECEIVING WATER SHALl BE PREVENTED. 

STOCKPILED WASTE MATERIAL SHALl BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED 
FROM WIND AND RAIN AT All TIMES UNLESS ACTIVELY BEING USED. 

PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS 
SPILLS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR CLEANUP OF 
SPILLS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE AND THAT SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALl BE 
CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY: AND 

CONCRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER WASHOUT AREAS THAT MAY CONTAIN 
ADDITIONAL POLLUTANTS SHALl BE CONTAINED SO THERE IS NO DISCHARGE INTO 
THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND ONTO THE SURROUNDING AREAS. 
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FIBER ROLL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS 

1. PREPARE SLOPE BEFORE THE WATTUNG PROCEDURE IS STARTED. SHALlOW 
GULUES SHOULD BE SMOOTHED AS WORK PROGRESSES. 

2. DIG SMALl TRENCHES ACROSS SLOPE ON CONTOUR, TO PLACE WATTLES IN. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

THE TRENCH SHOULD BE DEEP ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE HALF THE 
THICKNESS OF THE WATTLE. WHEN THE SOIL IS LOOSE AND UNCOMPACTED, 
THE TRENCH SHOULD BE DEEP ENOUGH TO BURY THE WATTLE 2/3 OF ITS 
THICKNESS BECAUSE THE GROUND WILl SmLE. IT IS CRITICAL THAT 
WATTLES ARE INSTALlED PERPENDICULAR TO WATER MOVEMENT, PARALLEL 
TO THE SLOPE CONTOUR. 
START BUILDING TRENCHES AND INSTALl WATTLES FROM THE BOTTOM OF 
THE SLOPE AND WORK UP. 
CONSTRUCT TRENCHES AT CONTOUR INTERVALS OF THREE TO EIGHT FEET 
APART DEPENDING ON STEEPNESS OF SLOPE. THE STEEPER THE SLOPE, THE 
CLOSER TOGETHER THE TRENCHES. 
LAY THE WATTLE ALONG THE TRENCHES FITTING IT SNUGLY AGAINST THE 
SOIL MAKE SURE NO GAPS EXIST BETWEEN THE SOIL AND THE STRAW 
WATTLE. USE A STRAIGHT BAR TO DRIVE HOLES THROUGH THE WATTLE 
AND INTO THE SOIL FOR THE WOODEN STAKES. 
DRIVE THE STAKE THROUGH THE PREPARm HOLE INTO THE SOIL LEAVE 
ONLY ONE OR TWO INCHES OF STAKE EXPOSED ABOVE WATTLE. IF USING 
WILlOW STAKES REFER TO USDA SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE TECHNICAL 
GUIDE, BIOENGINEERING, FOR GUIDEUNES TO PREPARING UVE WILlOW 
MATERIAL 
INSTALl STAKES AT LEAST EVERY FOUR FEET APART THROUGH WATTLE. 
ADDITIONAL STAKES MAY BE DRIVEN ON THE DOWNSLOPE SIDE OF THE 
TRENCHES ON HIGHLY EROSIVE OR VERY STEEP SLOPES. 

FIBER ROLL INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE 

8. INSPECT THE STRAW WATTLE AND THE SLOPES AFTER SIGNIFICANT STORMS. 
MAKE SURE THE WATTILES ARE IN CONTACT WITH THE SOIL 

9. REPAIR ANY RILLS OR GULUES PROMPTLY. 
10. RESEED OR REPLANT VEGETATION IF NECESSARY UNTIL THE SLOPE IS 

STABIUZED. 
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VEHICLE STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE 

MEASURES SHALl BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR 
FUEL TO LEAK IN TO THE GROUND, STORM DRAINS OR 
SURFACE WATERS. 

All EQUIPMENT OR VEHICLES, WHICH ARE TO BE FUELED, 
MAINTAINED AND STORED ONSITE SHALl BE IN A DESIGNATED 
AREA FITTED WITH APPROPRIATE BMPs. 

LEAKS SHALl BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED AND LEAKED 
MATERIALS SHALl BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. 

LANDSCAPE MATERIALS 

CONTAIN STOCKPILED MATERIALS SUCH AS MULCHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN 
THEY ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED 

CONTAIN FERTIUZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIALS WHEN THEY ARE 
NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED. 

DISCONTINUE THE APPUCATION OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL 

FR FIBER ROLLS 

GRAPHIC SCALE 
• 10 20 40 

I I I I 
( IN FEET ) 

1 Inch - 10 tl 

WITHIN 2 DAYS BEFORE A FORECASTED RAIN EVENT OR DURING PERIODS 
OF PRECIPITATION. 

APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPUCATION 
RATES ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS OR BASED ON 
WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS BY KNOWILEDGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED FIELD 
PERSONNEL 

STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ON PALlETS AND COVERING OR 
STORING SUCH MATERIALS WHEN NOT BEING USED OR APPLIED. 

PETER NOLAN & 
ASSOCIATES, LLC 

LAND SURVEYORS/CIVIL 
ENGINEERING CDNSULTANTS 
697 CAHBR1DGE STREET, 

(SUI 1103/, 
BRIGHTON, MA 02135 

Tel •857-891-7478 
617-782-1533 

Fax•l/7-2025691 

SPRUHAN 
ENGINEERING, F. C. 

80 JEWETT ST, (SUITE 1) 
NEWTON, HA 02458 

Tel• 517-816-0722 
il:edmond@kpruhaneng. 

747 CAMBRIDGE 
STREET, CAMBRIDGE 

MASSACHUSETTS 

All legal rights including, but not 
limited to, copyright and design 
patent rights, in the designs, 
arrangements and plans shown on 
this document are the property of 
Peter Nolan & Associates, LLC, or 
Spruhan Engineering, P.C. They may 
not be used or reused in whole or 
in part, except in connection with 
this project, without the pr1or 
written consent of Spruhan 
Engineering, P.C.. Written 
dimensions on these drawings shall 
have precedence over scaled 
dimensions. Contractors shall verify 
and be responsible for all 
dimensions and conditions on this 
project, and Spruhan Engineering, 
P.C., must be notified of any 
variation from the dimensions and 
conditions shown by these 
drawings. 
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FIBER ROLL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS 1.	PREPARE SLOPE BEFORE THE WATTLING PROCEDURE IS STARTED. SHALLOW PREPARE SLOPE BEFORE THE WATTLING PROCEDURE IS STARTED. SHALLOW GULLIES SHOULD BE SMOOTHED AS WORK PROGRESSES. 2.	DIG SMALL TRENCHES ACROSS SLOPE ON CONTOUR, TO PLACE WATTLES IN. DIG SMALL TRENCHES ACROSS SLOPE ON CONTOUR, TO PLACE WATTLES IN. THE TRENCH SHOULD BE DEEP ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE HALF THE THICKNESS OF THE WATTLE. WHEN THE SOIL IS LOOSE AND UNCOMPACTED, THE TRENCH SHOULD BE DEEP ENOUGH TO BURY THE WATTLE 2/3 OF ITS THICKNESS BECAUSE THE GROUND WILL SETTLE. IT IS CRITICAL THAT WATTLES ARE INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR TO WATER MOVEMENT, PARALLEL TO THE SLOPE CONTOUR. 3.	START BUILDING TRENCHES AND INSTALL WATTLES FROM THE BOTTOM OF START BUILDING TRENCHES AND INSTALL WATTLES FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE SLOPE AND WORK UP. 4.	CONSTRUCT TRENCHES AT CONTOUR INTERVALS OF THREE TO EIGHT FEET CONSTRUCT TRENCHES AT CONTOUR INTERVALS OF THREE TO EIGHT FEET APART DEPENDING ON STEEPNESS OF SLOPE. THE STEEPER THE SLOPE, THE CLOSER TOGETHER THE TRENCHES. 5.	LAY THE WATTLE ALONG THE TRENCHES FITTING IT SNUGLY AGAINST THE LAY THE WATTLE ALONG THE TRENCHES FITTING IT SNUGLY AGAINST THE SOIL. MAKE SURE NO GAPS EXIST BETWEEN THE SOIL AND THE STRAW WATTLE.  USE A STRAIGHT BAR TO DRIVE HOLES THROUGH THE WATTLE AND INTO THE SOIL FOR THE WOODEN STAKES. 6.	DRIVE THE STAKE THROUGH THE PREPARED HOLE INTO THE SOIL. LEAVE DRIVE THE STAKE THROUGH THE PREPARED HOLE INTO THE SOIL. LEAVE ONLY ONE OR TWO  INCHES OF STAKE EXPOSED ABOVE WATTLE. IF USING WILLOW STAKES REFER TO USDA SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE TECHNICAL GUIDE, BIOENGINEERING, FOR GUIDELINES TO PREPARING LIVE WILLOW MATERIAL. 7.	INSTALL STAKES AT LEAST EVERY FOUR FEET APART THROUGH WATTLE. INSTALL STAKES AT LEAST EVERY FOUR FEET APART THROUGH WATTLE. ADDITIONAL STAKES MAY BE DRIVEN ON THE DOWNSLOPE SIDE OF THE TRENCHES ON HIGHLY EROSIVE OR VERY STEEP SLOPES. FIBER ROLL INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE 8.	INSPECT THE STRAW WATTLE AND THE SLOPES AFTER SIGNIFICANT STORMS. INSPECT THE STRAW WATTLE AND THE SLOPES AFTER SIGNIFICANT STORMS. MAKE SURE THE WATTLES ARE IN CONTACT WITH THE SOIL. 9.	REPAIR ANY RILLS OR GULLIES PROMPTLY. REPAIR ANY RILLS OR GULLIES PROMPTLY. 10.	RESEED OR REPLANT VEGETATION IF NECESSARY UNTIL THE SLOPE IS RESEED OR REPLANT VEGETATION IF NECESSARY UNTIL THE SLOPE IS STABILIZED.
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES 1.	THE EROSION CONTROL PLANS IN THIS SET SHALL BE REVIEWED THE EROSION CONTROL PLANS IN THIS SET SHALL BE REVIEWED AND IMPLEMENTED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.  CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK WITH THE PROJECT'S ENGINEER THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THE SITE IS PROPERLY PROTECTED FROM POSSIBLE POLLUTANTS.  THE ENGINEER HAS AUTHORIZATION TO ADD OR REMOVE BMP MEASURES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.  2.	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING AND MAINTAINING SITE EROSION CONTROL AT ALL TIMES. 3.	IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER AND THE IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER AND THE PERMITTEE TO ENSURE THAT EROSION DOES NOT OCCUR FROM ANY ACTIVITY DURING OR AFTER PROJECT CONSTRUCTION.  ADDITIONAL MEASURES, BEYOND THOSE SPECIFIED, MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR AS DEEMED NECESSARY TO CONTROL ACCELERATED EROSION. 4.	AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY, AT THE END OF EACH AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY, AT THE END OF EACH WORKWEEK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT ALL TEMPORARY MEASURES NECESSARY TO PREVENT EROSION AND SILTATION, UNTIL THE PROJECT HAS BEEN FINALIZED.  THESE MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, DIRECT SEEDING OF THE AFFECTED AREAS, STRAW MULCHING, AND/OR INSTALLATION OF STRAW BALES DAMS/SILT FENCES. 5.	DURING CONSTRUCTION, NO TURBID WATER SHALL BE PERMITTED DURING CONSTRUCTION, NO TURBID WATER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO LEAVE THE SITE. USE OF SILT AND GREASE TRAPS, FILTER BERMS, HAY BALES OR SILT FENCES SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT SUCH DISCHARGE. 6.	ALL AREAS ON- AND OFF-SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ALL AREAS ON- AND OFF-SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, IF NOT PERMANENTLY LANDSCAPED PER PLAN, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR SEEDING. 7.	ALL EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED TO AN APPROVED ALL EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED TO AN APPROVED DISPOSAL SITE OR DISPOSED OF ON-SITE IN A MANNER THAT WILL NOT CAUSE EROSION. 8.	ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILED, FOR LONGER THAN 14 DAYS, ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILED, FOR LONGER THAN 14 DAYS, DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COVERED WITH PLASTIC. 9.	UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL REMAINING EXPOSED UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL REMAINING EXPOSED SOILS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY REVEGETATED.  10.	IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO SEE THAT IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO SEE THAT ADDITIONAL MEASURES NECESSARY TO CONTROL SITE EROSION AND PREVENT SEDIMENT TRANSPORT OFF-SITE ARE IMPLEMENTED. 11.	ALL SPILLS AND/OR LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED UP ALL SPILLS AND/OR LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED UP AND MITIGATED. 
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CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ALL LOOSE STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED (I.E. SOIL, SPOILS, AGGREGATE, FLY-ASH, STUCCO, HYDRATED LIME, ETC.) SHALL BE COVERED AND BERMED. ALL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS (WITH APPROPRIATE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT TO PREVENT ANY SPILLAGE OR LEAKAGE) OR IN A STORAGE SHED (COMPLETELY ENCLOSED). EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TO PRECIPITATION SHALL BE MINIMIZED. THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT THAT ARE DESIGNED TO BE OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (I.E. POLES, EQUIPMENT PADS, CABINETS, CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS, BRICKS, ETC.). BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO PREVENT THE OFF-SITE TRACKING OF LOOSE CONSTRUCTION AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED. WASTE MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL OF ANY RINSE OR WASH WATERS OR MATERIALS ON IMPERVIOUS OR PERVIOUS SITE SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTED. SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE CONTAINED (E.G. PORTABLE TOILETS) TO PREVENT DISCHARGES OF POLLUTANTS TO THE STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR RECEIVING WATER, AND SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM 20 FEET AWAY FROM AN INLET, STREET OR DRIVEWAY, STREAM, RIPARIAN AREA OR OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITY. SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND SPILLS AND CLEANED OR REPLACED AS NECESSARY. COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY AND DURING A RAIN EVENT. DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS TO THE STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR RECEIVING WATER SHALL BE PREVENTED. STOCKPILED WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED FROM WIND AND RAIN AT ALL TIMES UNLESS ACTIVELY BEING USED. PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS SPILLS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE AND THAT SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY; AND CONCRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER WASHOUT AREAS THAT MAY CONTAIN ADDITIONAL POLLUTANTS SHALL BE CONTAINED SO THERE IS NO DISCHARGE INTO THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND ONTO THE SURROUNDING AREAS.
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VEHICLE STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL TO LEAK IN TO THE GROUND, STORM DRAINS OR SURFACE WATERS. ALL EQUIPMENT OR VEHICLES, WHICH ARE TO BE FUELED, MAINTAINED AND STORED ONSITE SHALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WITH APPROPRIATE BMPs. LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED AND LEAKED MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.
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W/D

ZONING CHART
ZONE : BA

LOT AREA, MIN S.F.

LOT AREA, MIN S.F. / DU

MIN. LOT WIDTH

MIN. FRONT YARD 
CAMBRIDGE ST.)

MAX HEIGHT

MIN RATIO OF PRIVATE 
OP. SP. TO LOT AREA

REQUIRED (BA) EXISTING PROPOSED REMARKS

MAX. FAR

N/A

600 S.F. / DU
2.5 DU ALLOWED

N/A

0'-0"

45'-0"

NONE

1 (1,500)

6,200 S.F.

50' - 0"

1.3' OVER
31.3' FROM CL OF 
STREET

+/-12'-0"

.66 (4,080 S.F.)
PER DATABASE

6,200 S.F.

9 DU
+ 1 COMMERCIAL SPACE

50' - 0"

0'-0" (33' FROM CL OF ST)

4'-6" @ Residential 
(37'-6" FROM CL OF ST)

35'

19.7% (1,227 S.F.) 

11,451 S.F. (1.84)
(9,951 S.F. RESIDENTIAL)

COMPLIES

COMPLIES

COMPLIES

COMPLIES

DOES NOT COMPLY

COMMERCIAL COMPLIES W/ BA

PARKING

CLUB/ LODGE / OTHER MTG FACILITY: 1 PER 6 MEMBERS BASED ON MAXIMUM RATED CAPACITY (1,500 S.F. CLUB / 15 NET PER 2015 IBC 1004.1.2-
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS-UNCONCENTRATED= 100 OCCUPANTS)
100 OCCUPANTS / 1 SPACE PER 6 OCCUPANTS=17 SPACES

9 SPACES RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT COMPLY

MIN  SIDE YARD 
(LEFT)

0'-0" 2.7' 0'-0" @ Commercial

3'-6" @ Residential

SE
TB

AC
KS

BICYCLE PARKING .8 SPACES / 1,000 S.F.(1 
REQ'D) LONG TERM

10 SPACES COMPLIES

0.6 SPACE / 1,000 S.F. 
(0.9 REQ'D) SHORT TERM

2 SPACES
(1 RACK)

COMPLIES

MIN. FRONT YARD 
MARION ST.)

0'-0" 1.7' OVER
28.3' FROM CL OF 
STREET

0'-0" (15' FROM CL OF ST)

0'-0" @ Residential

REQUIRED (C2B)

5,000 S.F.

600 S.F. / DU
5.8 DU ALLOWD

50'

45'-0"

15% (525 S.F.)

1.75 (6,125 S.F.)

1 SPACE/DU

(H+L) / (5+2)
REFER TO DIAGRAM BELOW
11'-0.5" AT NORTH PORTION
11'-8" AT SOUTH PORTION

1 SPACE/DU

.10 SPACE/DU

+/- 32% 2,003 S.F.

0 SPACES

1 COMMERCIAL 
SPACE

(H+L) / (4+2)
(35+92)/6=21.2'
10' MIN.

(H+L) / (4+2)
(35+50)/4=14.2'
10' MIN.

RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT 
COMPLY W/ C-1 OR C-2B

1 SPACE/6 OCCUPANTS
17 SPACES REQUIRED

COMMERCIAL DOES NOT COMPLY

COMMERCIAL COMPLIES W/ BAMIN  SIDE YARD 
(RIGHT)

0'-0" 2.7' 15'(H+L) / (5+2)
(35+40) / 7 = 10.7
10' MIN RESIDENTIALCOMPLIES W/ C-2B

RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT 
COMPLY W/ C-1 OR C-2B

RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT 
COMPLY W/ C-1 OR C-2B
COMMERCIAL COMPLIES W/ BA

COMMERCIAL COMPLIES W/ BA

COMPLIES

REQUIRED (C1)

5,000 S.F.

1,500 S.F. / DU
0.8 DU ALLOWED

50'

35'-0"

30% (360 S.F.)

0.75 (900 S.F.)

1 SPACE/DU

(H+L) / (5+2) / 7'-6" MIN
REFER TO DIAGRAM BELOW
11'-0.5" AT NORTH PORTION
11'-8" AT SOUTH PORTION

1 SPACE/DU

.10 SPACE/DU

(H+L) / (4+2)
(35+92)/6=21.2'
10' MIN.

(H+L) / (4+2)
(35+50)/4=14.2'
10' MIN.

(H+L) / (5+2)
(35+40) / 7 = 10.7
7'-6" MIN

1,500 S.F. IN BA ZONE 3,500 S.F. IN C2B ZONE1,200 S.F. IN C1 ZONE

REQUIRED (COMBINED)

9.1 DU ALLOWED
(See 5.27.1 Below)

50'

45' W/IN BA / 35' W/IN C1

885 S.F. (14% OF SITE)

8,525 S.F.  (1.375) 
(See 5.27.2 Below)

9 RESIDENTIAL SPACES
17 COMMERCIAL SPACES

11'-0.5" AT NORTH PORTION
11'-8" AT SOUTH PORTION

11 LONG TERM SPACES

2 SHORT TERM SPACES

21.2'
10' MIN.

14.2'
10' MIN.

10.7
10' MIN

5.24.4  Measurements for minimum yards which are determined by formula shall be made in
the following manner: 
(1) “H” is the height of the building. “L” is the length of the wall measured parallel to the corresponding lot or street line. The front yard is 
measured from the street line, or building line where such has been established, except where otherwise indicated herein. For buildings 
of forty (40) feet or less in height the denominator in the yard formulas in the Tables in Section 5.30 may be increased by two
subject to the minimum yard requirements set forth in footnotes a, b and c of Tables 5-1 and 5-2. 

5.27.1- The total number of dwelling units allowed shall be the sum of the total dwelling units allowed in each district, determined by 
adding the lota rea in each district divided by the minimum lota rea per dwelling unit for each district. Where the computation of the total 
number of dwelling units allowed in each district results in two fractional numbers and where the sum of the resulting remainders from 
both districts equals or exceeds one, an additional unit shall be permitted.

Max # of dwelling units =                                             +                                                +  

Max # of dwelling units = +     + 

Max # of dwelling units = 2.5 ( BA Zone) + .08 (C1 Zone) + 5.8 (C2B Zone)
Max # of dwelling units = 9.1 DU Allowed

                                         Lot area in district 1 (BA) Lot area in district 2 (C1) Lot area in district 3 (C2B)
                                         district 1 min lot area/du district 2 min lot area/du district 3 min lot area/du

                                          1500 s.f.    1,200 s.f.    3,500 s.f.
                                         600 s.f./du 1,500 s.f. /du   600 s.f./du

5.27.2- The maximum gross floor area shall be the sum of the total allowed gross floor area in each district, determined by adding the lot area in each district 
multiplied by the maximum allowed floor area ratio (FAR) for each district.

Max Gross Floor Area = (Lot area in district 1 (BA) x district 1 FAR) + (Lot area in district 2 (C1) x district 2 Far) + (Lot area in district 3 (C-2B) x distict 3 FAR)
Max Gross Floor Area = (1,500 s.f. x 1.0) + (1,200 s.f. x 0.75) + (3,500 s.f. x 1.75)
Max Gross Floor Area = (1,500 s.f.) + (900 s.f.) + (6,125 s.f.)
Max Gross Floor Area = 8,525 s.f.

5.28.1-Dwellings in Non Residential Districts. A dwelling shall be subject to the dimensional standards
generally applicable in the district set forth in the Tables of Dimensional Requirements in Section 5.30, except as provided for below. 

a. A dwelling in a Business A district shall be subject to the same dimensional requirements and other restrictions as a dwelling 
in a Residence C-2B district, except that the height limitation on lots abutting Hampshire Street shall be sixty-five (65) feet. 

30% AFFORDABLE HOUSING BONUS:
Maximum Residential S.F.: (900 s.f. (C-1 Zone) + 6,125 s.f. (C-2B Zone) = 7,025 s.f. total
7,025 s.f. X 30% = 2,107.5
7,025 Max Residenital base S.F. + 30% Inclusionary Bonus = 9,132.5 s.f. 
9,132.5 s.f. Maximum Residential S.F. (W/ Bonus) + 1,500 s.f. (BA Zone) = 10,632.5

If the 30% inclusionary bonus is used, the maximum Floor Area Ratio is 10,632.5 (With 1,500 s.f. remaining in BA Zone)
Proposed Floor Area Ratio = 11,451 s.f.
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1500 SF
GFA - Lodge (BA)

959 SF

GFA - Residential
(C-2B)

418 SF
GFA - Residential (C-1)

1408 SF

GFA - Residential
(C-2B)

326 SF

GFA - Covered Balcony
(C-2B)

82 SF

GFA - Covered Balcony
(C-2B)

1706 SF

GFA - Residential
(C-2B)

418 SF
GFA - Residential (C-1)

1408 SF

GFA - Residential
(C-2B)

142 SF

GFA - Covered Balcony
(C-2B)

1706 SF

GFA - Residential
(C-2B)

418 SF
GFA - Residential (C-1)

1500 SF
LODGE

1225 SF
UNIT 1

863 SF
UNIT 5

963 SF
UNIT 4

853 SF
UNIT 2

853 SF
UNIT 3

853 SF
UNIT 6

853 SF
UNIT 7

963 SF
UNIT 8

863 SF
UNIT 9

1225 SF
Gross Floor Area

1500 SF
Gross Floor Area

1706 SF
Gross Floor Area

1827 SF
Gross Floor Area

1706 SF
Gross Floor Area

1827 SF
Gross Floor Area
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1/16" = 1'-0"4 1st Floor
1/16" = 1'-0"5 2nd Floor

1/16" = 1'-0"6 3rd Floor

1/16" = 1'-0"7 1st Floor
1/16" = 1'-0"8 2nd Floor

1/16" = 1'-0"9 3rd Floor

Gross Floor Area per Zoning

Area Level Name

BA Zone
1500 SF 1st Floor GFA - Lodge (BA)
1500 SF
1500 SF
C-1 Zone
418 SF 1st Floor GFA - Residential (C-1)
418 SF 2nd Floor GFA - Residential (C-1)
418 SF 3rd Floor GFA - Residential (C-1)
1255 SF
1255 SF
C-2B Zone
959 SF Ground

Level
GFA - Covered Balcony (C-2B)

326 SF 2nd Floor GFA - Covered Balcony (C-2B)
82 SF 2nd Floor GFA - Covered Balcony (C-2B)
142 SF 3rd Floor GFA - Covered Balcony (C-2B)
1509 SF
959 SF 1st Floor GFA - Residential (C-2B)
1408 SF 2nd Floor GFA - Residential (C-2B)
1706 SF 2nd Floor GFA - Residential (C-2B)
1408 SF 3rd Floor GFA - Residential (C-2B)
1706 SF 3rd Floor GFA - Residential (C-2B)
7187 SF
8696 SF
11451 SF

Unit Areas

Area Name Level USE

1500 SF LODGE 1st Floor Commercial
1500 SF
1500 SF
1225 SF UNIT 1 1st Floor Residential
1225 SF
853 SF UNIT 2 2nd Floor Residential
853 SF UNIT 3 2nd Floor Residential
963 SF UNIT 4 2nd Floor Residential
863 SF UNIT 5 2nd Floor Residential
3533 SF
853 SF UNIT 6 3rd Floor Residential
853 SF UNIT 7 3rd Floor Residential
963 SF UNIT 8 3rd Floor Residential
863 SF UNIT 9 3rd Floor Residential
3533 SF
8291 SF
9790 SF

No. Description Date

1/16" = 1'-0"1 1st Floor
1/16" = 1'-0"2 2nd Floor

1/16" = 1'-0"3 3rd Floor

Gross Floor Area

Area Name Level

1225 SF Gross Floor Area 1st Floor
1500 SF Gross Floor Area 1st Floor
2725 SF
1706 SF Gross Floor Area 2nd Floor
1827 SF Gross Floor Area 2nd Floor
3533 SF
1706 SF Gross Floor Area 3rd Floor
1827 SF Gross Floor Area 3rd Floor
3533 SF
9791 SF
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FAR: 
BA: 1,500 S.F. GFA / 1,500 S.F. SITE = 1.0 FAR
C-1: 1,255 S.F. GFA / 1,200 S.F. SITE = 1.04 FAR
C-2B: 8,696 S.F. GFA/ 3,500 S.F. SITE = 2.5 FAR
SITE: 11,451 S.F. GFA / 6,200 S.F. SITE = 1.85 FAR

Floor Area Gross. The sum, in square feet, of the gross horizontal areas of all floors of a building, as measured from 
the exterior walls [except in (8) and (9) below where only interior space shall be measured and in (h) where the area of 
the parking facility shall be measured] of a building or the centerline of party walls between buildings.
Gross Floor Area shall include:
(a) roofed porches and balconies whether enclosed or unclosed;
(b) unroofed porches and balconies above third floor, with the exception of porch and balcony spaces associated with 
Functional Green Roof Area, in accordance with the regulations in Section 22.30 of this Zoning Ordinance;
(c) elevator shafts and stairwells on each floor, not excluded in (6) below;
(d) attic space, whether finished or unfinished, within the area of a horizontal plane that is five (5) feet above the attic 
floor and which touches the side walls and/or the underside of the roof rafters and which is not excluded in (5) below;
(e) interior balconies, mezzanines, and penthouses;
(f) deleted
(g) area of parking facilities in structures except as excluded in (2) below; and
(h) any accessory parking spaces not in above ground structures if in excess of the maximum number permitted on the 
premises as set forth in Section 5.25 and 6.30.
Gross Floor Area shall not include:
(1) areas used for off street loading purposes;
(2) area of parking facilities in structures located underground and the area of on grade open parking spaces outside the 
building footprint at or below the maximum number permitted on the premises as set forth in Sections 5.25 and 6.30;
(3) basement and cellar areas devoted to the operations and maintenance of the building such as heating and cooling 
equipment, electrical and telephone facilities, and fuel storage;
(4) open and lattice-work fire escapes;
(5) unroofed porches and balconies no higher than the third floor;
(6) attic space and other areas devoted to elevator machinery or mechanical equipment necessary for the operation of 
the building, including sustainable mechanical systems and related equipment and chases for systems including, but not 
limited to, solar energy systems, geothermal systems and heat pumps, solar hot water systems and related tubes and 
tanks, equipment related to radiant heating, hydronic cooling, heat recovery ventilators, and energy recovery ventilators;
(7) elevator shafts and stairwells on floors where there is no other area which qualifies to be included in gross floor area;
(8) attic space not otherwise included in (d) above;
(9) basement and cellar spaces with less than seven (7) feet of ceiling height measured from the floor to the line of the 
bottom of the floor joists, or to any subfloor or finished surface above any floor joists that are spaced not less than four 
(4) feet on center, and further provided that the basement or cellar is not a Story Above Grade as defined in the State 
Building Code.
(10) bicycle parking meeting or exceeding the requirements of Article 6.000, which shall include all areas occupied by 
Bicycle Parking Spaces and access routes intended exclusively for use by bicycles, which shall be clearly indicated in 
the bicycle parking plan requirements set forth in Section 6.52.1whether located in a principal use structure, any parking 
facility for motor vehicles, or in an accessory structure.
(11) Functional Green Roof Area, in accordance with the regulations in Section 22.30 of this Zoning Ordinance;
(12) interior air spaces within Double-Skin Façades and additional exterior wall thickness to accommodate insulation, in 
accordance with the regulations in Section 22.40 of this Zoning Ordinance; and
(13) space directly beneath overhangs, eaves, awnings, pergolas, arbors, trellises or other sunshading devices, in 
accordance with the regulations in Section 22.50 of this Zoning Ordinance.
(14) Public Bicycle-Sharing Stations
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PER 1006.2.1, AN A OCCUPANCY WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN 49 CANNOT BE SERVED BY 
A SINGLE EXIT; 2 EXITS REQUIRED FROM POLISH CLUB

UNIT 1

54'-2" EXIT FROM SPACE(1006.2.1)
93'-11" EXIT FROM STORY(1006.3.2)

54'-2 EXIT FROM SPACE (1006.2.1)
96'-5" EXIT FROM STORY (1006.3.2)

58'-4" EXIT FROM SPACE (1006.2.1) 
85'-8" EXIT FROM STORY (1006.3.2)

58'3" EXIT FROM SPACE (1006.2.1)
89'-6" EXIT FROM STORY (1006.3.2)

UNIT 4 TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):
89'-6" EXIT FROM STORY

+29'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO 
B.O STAIR & 1ST FLOOR

119' TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE

UNIT 3 TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):
93'-11" EXIT FROM STORY

+29'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO 
B.O STAIR & 1ST FLOOR

123'-5" TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE

UNIT 2 TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):
96'-5" EXIT FROM STORY

+29'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO 
B.O STAIR & 1ST FLOOR

125'-11" TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE

UNIT 5 TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):
85'-8" EXIT FROM STORY

+29'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO 
B.O STAIR & 1ST FLOOR

115'-2" TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE

PER 1006.2.1, THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT (MOST REMOTE POINT OF 
UNIT TO EXIT OF UNIT) MUST BE LESS THAN 125' WITH A MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF 10

PER 1006.3.2, THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM A STORY (MOST REMOTE POINT OF UNIT TO 
STAIR) IS 125' WITH A MAXIMUM OF 4 DWELLING UNITS & NO HIGHER THAN 3 STORIES

PER 1017.2, THE MAXIMUM TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR AN R-2 OCCUPANCY IS 250' WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

UNIT 2

UNIT 3

UNIT 4

UNIT 5

29'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 
2ND FLOOR TO B.O. STAIR @ 

1ST FLOOR MEASURED 
PARALLEL TO THE STAIR 

RUN

11'-11" BETWEEN B.O. STAIR 
& 2ND FLOOR & T.O. STAIR @ 

2ND FLOOR

54'-2" EXIT FROM SPACE (1006.2.1)
85'-8" EXIT FROM STORY (1006.3.2)

54'-2" EXIT FROM SPACE (1006.2.1)
87'-4" EXIT FROM STORY (1006.3.2)

UNIT 8 TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):
89'-6" EXIT FROM STORY

+25'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 3RD FLOOR TO 
B.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR

+11'-11" FROM B.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO 
T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR

+29'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO 
B.O STAIR & 1ST FLOOR

126'-11" TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE

UNIT 7 TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):
85'-8" EXIT FROM STORY

+25'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 3RD FLOOR TO 
B.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR

+11'-11" FROM B.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO 
T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR

+29'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO 
B.O STAIR & 1ST FLOOR

152'-7" TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE

UNIT 7 TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):
87'-4" EXIT FROM STORY

+25'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 3RD FLOOR TO B.O. 
STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR

+11'-11" FROM B.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO T.O. 
STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR

+29'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO B.O 
STAIR & 1ST FLOOR

154'-3" TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE

51'-8" EXIT FROM SPACE (1006.2.1)
65'-6" EXIT FROM STORY (1006.3.2)

UNIT 6

UNIT 7

UNIT 8

25'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 
3RD FLOOR TO B.O. STAIR @ 

2ND FLOOR MEASURED 
PARALLEL TO THE STAIR 

RUN

58'3" EXIT FROM SPACE (1006.2.1)
89'-6" EXIT FROM STORY (1006.3.2)

UNIT 8 TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):
65'-6" EXIT FROM STORY

+25'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 3RD FLOOR TO 
B.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR

+11'-11" FROM B.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR 
TO T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR

+29'-6" FROM T.O. STAIR @ 2ND FLOOR TO 
B.O STAIR & 1ST FLOOR

102'-11" TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE
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FIXTURE COUNT PER 2015 IBC 2902 BASED ON A-2 OCCUPANCY
1,500 S.F. / 15 S.F. PER OCCUPANT =100 OCCUPANTS

50 MALE / 50 FEMALE

WATER CLOSETS: 
1 PER 40 (MALE) - 2 REQUIRED

1 PER 40 (FEMALE) - 2 REQUIRED
LAVATORIES: 

1 PER 75 (MALE) - 1 REQUIRED
1 PER 75 (FEMALE) - 1 REQUIRED

DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 
1 PER 500 (MALE) - 1 REQUIRED

1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED

PARKING SPACE #4

PARKING SPACE #3

PARKING SPACE #2

PARKING SPACE #1
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BAR



W/D

W/D

W/D

W/D

A-301

1

42' - 8" 20' - 0"

UNIT 2
853 S.F.

2 BEDROOMS 
2 BATHROOMS

UNIT 3
853 S.F.

2 BEDROOMS 
2 BATHROOMS

UNIT 4
963 S.F.

2 BEDROOMS 
2 BATHROOMS

UNIT 5
863 S.F.

2 BEDROOMS 
2 BATHROOMS
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City of Cambridge 
Massachusetts 

1" =204ft 
All data is provided for graphic representation only. The City 
of Cambridge expressly disclaims all warranties of any type. 
expressed or implied. including. but no! limited to. any 
warranty as to the accuracy of the data. merchantability, or 
fitness for a particular purpose. 
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3/25/2019 Property Database- City of Cambridge, MA 

747 Cambridge St Photos 
Property Information 

FRAT-ORGANIZ 

353 

BA 

36-116 

6,200 

Property Value 

2019 

C6 

No 

$ 161,000 
Sketches $613,800 

$774,800 

$0 

69167/369 

Apri l 20, 2017 

$711,900 

$11,174.35 bAS 
UBM 

This represents the total FY19 
Real Estate Tax including the 
CPA Surcharge, but not 
including Residential 
Exemption or other Personal 
Exemptions deduction. 

Owner Information 

https://www. cambridgema.gov/propertydatabase/2129 1/2 
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Building Information 

POLISH AMERICAN CITIZENS 
ASSOCIATION OF 
CAMBRIDGE& 
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE TAX 
TITLE 
747 CAMBRIDGEST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1428 

COMMERCIAL BUILDING NUMBER 1, SECTION 1 
Exterior 

S t jlr~ 

N1111111~1 of Storl~'· 

Interior 

Systems 

Condition & Grade 
r',;ar ?itlli 

Subareas 

BAS First Floor 

UBM Basement 

CITY-CLUB 

FRAT-ORGANIZ 

1 

CONCR-BLOCK 

RUBBER-MEMBRAN 

12 

AVERAGE 

4,080 

1 

STEAM 

Oil 

AVERAGE 

1870 

Fair 

Fair 

Total: 

~~ )'"',-.._ :4r~; 

4,080 

4,080 

8,160 

'_i'.t --/1 

4,080 

0 

4,080 

https:/lwww.cambridgema.gov/propertydatabase/2129 
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BZA APPLICATION FORM <!) 7/1 - 0/7 I & tJ- c9-0 I 1 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following 
criteria referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are 
requested in your application. Attach sheets with additional information for 
special permits which have additional criteria, e.g. ; fast food permits, 
comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested for 747 Cambridge Street for the 
reduction of required parking under Section 6.35.1 of the Zoning Ordinance 
would not be a detriment to the public interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

The proposed project includes Allowed Uses under the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. The Zoning Ordinance requires nine (9) residential parking spaces (1 per 
dwelling unit) and 17 commercial parking spaces for the proposed project. The proposed 
project provides for nine (9) residential parking spaces, in compliance with the 
Ordinance, but does not provide for any commercial parking spaces for the proposed 
renovated, reduced and reconfigured Polish-American Citizens' Association of 
Cambridge, Inc. (the "Polish Club") space. 

The lesser amount of parking wi ll not cause excessive congestion, endanger public safety. 
substantially reduce parking availabi lity for other uses or otherwise adversely impact the 
neighborhood, as the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide any on-site 
parking allotment for patrons and, in fact, the proposed future condition for the Polish 
Club provides for less overall space requiring less off-street parking, thus mitigating the 
requirements of the Ordinance. In this regard, the Polish Club component accounts for a 
majority of the proposed project's required parking count (1 space per 6 members at 
maximum occupancy). 

As part of the proposed mitigation package for the project, the Appellant also proposes to 
voluntarily provide one (1) of these nine (9) units as affordable housing in conjunction 
with the City' s inclusionary development housing policies. As such, this lesser amount of 
parking helps to provide benefits to the users of the lot and the neighborhood, including 
specifically, among other benefits, assisting in the provision of a voluntary affordable 
housing unit. 

Finally, in conformance with the determining factors itemized in Section 6.35. 1 ofthe 
Ordinance, less off-street parking is reasonable in light of the avai lability of surplus off 
street parking in the vicinity of the use being served and/or the proximity of an MBT A 
transit station and the availability of public parking facilities in the vicinity of the 
premises. Specifically, the property is located an easy walk directly down Cambridge 
Street at approximately 0.6 miles from the Lechmere MBT A Green Line Station and 
MBTA Bus Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond via the B, C, D, 
and E train lines and the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. The property is also located directly 
across the street from a large public parking lot at the comer of Marion Street and 
Macarelli Way which provides over 30 public parking spaces avai lable for use by visitors 



and Polish Club patrons. Lastly, the proposed project provides 10 long term bicycle. 
parking locker spaces and two (2) short term spaces in compliance with the Ordinance. 

B) Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, 
or substantial change in established neighborhood character for the following 
reasons: 

The addition of nine (9) new residential units will cause a de minim us increase in traffic 
thereby not causing congestion hazard or a substantial change in the established 
neighborhood character. Additionally, the project proposes for garage access and egress 
from a single curb cut located along Marion Street, thereby mitigating impacts along 
Cambridge Street from vehicular entry and exit for the proposed project. 

C) The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the 
Zoning Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed 
use for the following reasons: 

The proposed project will not adversely affect the continued operation of or the 
development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance because both of the 
proposed uses for the project are Allowed Uses under the Ordinance and the Polish Club 
is a long-time existing use at the premises. Further, while the proposed project does not 
provide the required parking allotment, it does provide a one-to-one parking ratio for the 
residential units and the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide any on­
site parking allotment for patrons. Additionally, and as stated above, the property is 
located within short walking distance from the Lechmere MBT A Green Line Station and 
MBTA Bus Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond via the B, C, D, 
and E train lines and the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. It is also located directly across the 
street from a large public parking lot at the corner of Marion Street and Macarelli Way 
which provides over 30 public parking spaces available for use by visitors and Polish 
Club patrons. Lastly, the proposed project provides 10 long term bicycle parking locker 
spaces and two (2) short term spaces in compliance with the Ordinance. 

D) Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety · 
and/orwelfare·ofthe occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the 
following reasons: 

No nuisance or hazard will be created by the proposed uses to the detriment of the health, 
safety and/or welfare of the occupant of the proposed use because both of the proposed 
uses for the project are Allowed Uses under the Ordinance and the Polish Club is a long­
time existing use at the premises. The Appellant has given special attention to the siting, 
scale, design, and scope of the new structure, open space and vehicular and pedestrian 
access and neighborhood safety. Additionally, the Ordinance identifies the applicable 
Residence C-1 Zone as designated for "multifamily dwellings" and the Business A Zone 
as designated for "local and drive in retail business, offices and multifamily dwellings," 
which the proposed development contemplates as described within this application. 



E) For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or 
adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance 
for the following reasons: 

Again, the project's proposed uses are Allowed under the Ordinance and the project's 
required dimensional relief is alleviated by certain other mitigating factors, as descri:tJed 
herein. Furthermore, the proposed project has been thoroughly processed with the 
community and the Appellant's proposed development will result in the much-needed 
revitalization of an under-utilized, irregularly shaped and unique property site with a new, 
Allowed Multifamily Residential Use, while also preserving the long-existing Polish 
Club Use, in a manner which is consistent with, and complementary to, the immediate 
and surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, the proposed use will not impair the integrity 
of the district or adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of the 
Ordinance. · 
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City of .Cambridge 
MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZO~ APPEAL 

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA . 
. (617) 349-6100 

BZA 

POSTING NOTICE - PICK UP SHEET 

The undersigned picked up. the notice board for the Board of Zoning 
Appeals Hearing. 

Address: ?t) l 

Hearing Date: ___ ?~~..:.._~___,~.,L*--=-'/_/L- . 
7 2 

Thank you, 
Bza Mem·bers 

Date: f- I~IS . 
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CAMBRIDGE HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
831 Massachusetts Avenue, 2nd Floor, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 

Telephone: 617 349 4683   TTY: 617 349 6112 

E-mail: histcomm@cambridgema.gov   URL: http://www.cambridgema.gov/Historic 

 

Bruce A. Irving, Chair; Susannah Barton Tobin, Vice Chair; Charles M. Sullivan, Executive Director  

William G. Barry, Jr., Robert G. Crocker, Joseph V. Ferrara, Chandra Harrington, Jo M. Solet, Members 

Gavin W. Kleespies, Paula A. Paris, Kyle Sheffield, Alternates 

 

Jurisdiction Advice 

 

To the Owner of Property at   747 Cambridge Street    

 

The above-referenced property is subject to the jurisdiction of the Cambridge Historical Commission (CHC) by 

reason of the status referenced below: 

 

__ Old Cambridge Historic District  

__ Fort Washington Historic District  

    (M.G.L. Ch. 40C, City Code §2.78.050) 

__ Avon Hill Neighborhood Conservation District 

__ Half Crown – Marsh Neighborhood Conservation District  
__ Harvard Square Conservation District  
__ Mid Cambridge Neighborhood Conservation District  

__ Designated Landmark 

__ Property is being studied for designation:      

(City Code, Ch. 2.78., Article III, and various City Council Orders) 

__ Preservation Restriction or Easement (as recorded) 

_X_ Structure is fifty years or more old and is therefore subject to CHC review of any 

application for a demolition permit, if one is required by ISD. (City Code, Ch. 2.78, Article 

II).  See the back of this page for definition of demolition.  

The existing building has been determined to be not significant per the city’s Demolition 

Review ordinance. No hearing of the Historical Commission would be required for its 

demolition.. 

__ No jurisdiction: not a designated historic property and the structure is less than fifty years 

old.  

__ No local jurisdiction, but the property is listed on the National Register of Historic Places; 

CHC staff is available for consultation, upon request.  

 Staff comments:        

 

The Board of Zoning Appeal advises applicants to complete Historical Commission or Neighborhood 

Conservation District Commission reviews before appearing before the Board.  

 

If a line indicating possible jurisdiction is checked, the owner needs to consult with the staff of the 

Historical Commission to determine whether a hearing will be required.   

 

CHC staff initials  SLB     Date  August 27, 2019  

   

Received by  Uploaded to Energov   Date  August 27, 2019  

Relationship to project     BZA 017160-2019  

 

cc: Applicant  

 Inspectional Services Commissioner 



Demolition Delay Ordinance and Application Information 
 

The Demolition Delay Ordinance (Chapter 2.78, Article II of the Cambridge Municipal Code) was adopted by 

the City Council in 1979 to afford public review of demolition permit applications for potentially significant 

buildings. When the Historical Commission determines that a building is significant and should be preserved, 

demolition will be delayed for up to six months so that solutions can be sought to preserve the building 

indefinitely. The Ordinance covers all buildings over 50 years old, city-wide.  The Historical Commission 

archives provide dates of construction for all properties in the City.  

 

Demolition is defined in the ordinance as "the act of pulling down, destroying, removing or razing a building or 

commencing the work of total or substantial destruction with the intent of completing the same."   The 

Inspectional Services Commissioner has provided further guidelines to outline what actions require a demolition 

permit.  In addition to complete demolition of a building, the following actions may require a demolition 

permit,  

 

• removal of a roof, 

• removal of one side of a building,  

• gutting of a building's interior to the point where exterior features (windows, etc.) are impacted, 

and  

• removal of more than 25% of a structure.  

 

Please contact the building inspector or a staff member of the Historical Commission if you have questions 

about whether a demolition permit is required for a particular project. 

 

Demolition permit applications can be obtained from the Inspectional Services Department. The completed 

application should be submitted to the Historical Commission, where the staff will review the application. If the 

Executive Director of the Historical Commission makes an initial determination that the building is significant, a 

public hearing will be scheduled with Historical Commission. If the staff makes an initial determination that the 

building is not significant, the application is released for further review by the Building Commissioner. 

 

More information about the demolition permit application procedures is available on the Historical 

Commission's web site or by calling or dropping by the Historical Commission office. 

 

July 2003 

 

Cambridge Historical Commission 

831 Massachusetts Ave., 2nd Fl. 

Cambridge, MA 02139 

Ph: 617/349-4683 or TTY: 617/349-6112 

http://www.cambridgema.gov/Historic 
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